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CHAPTER NUMBER/EFFECTIVE DATE REPORT

CHAPTER NUMBER ORDER

CHAP. BILL TYPE EFFECTIVE MINI−TITLE
NO. NO. DATE

97–378 H 23–A GB 11/19/1997 Facilities/USF & FAMU 
97–379 S 10–A GB 11/21/1997 Bright Futures Scholarship Program 
97–380 S 44–A GB 11/21/1997 Fla. Education Finance Program 
97–381 H 7–A GB 11/21/1997 Business Ethics Education 
97–382 S 8–A GB 11/26/1997 Public Education Facilities 
97–383 S 20–A GB 11/26/1997 Educational Facilities 
97–384 H 17–A GB 11/24/1997 Public Educ. Facilities & Finance 
98–1 H 1227 GB 06/30/1998 Partial–birth Abortion 
98–2 H 1597 GB 06/30/1998 Evidence/Hearsay 
98–3 H 3033 GB 03/26/1998 Execution/Lethal Injection 
98–4 H 3053 GB 03/26/1998 Death by Lethal Injection/Records 
98–5 H 1991 GB 07/01/1998 Mental Health/Children &

Adolescents 
98–6 H 3597 GB 10/01/1998 Family Day Care Homes/Insurance 
98–7 H 1739 GB 07/01/1998 Regional Poison Control Center 
98–8 S 112 GB 10/01/1998 Public Records/Employee Assistance 
98–9 S 348 GB 04/11/1998 Public Records/Minors/Statement 
98–10 H 1005 GB 12/01/1998 Managed Care/Subscriber Grievances
98–11 H 1083 GB 10/01/1998 UCC/Investment Securities 
98–12 S 188 GB 10/01/1998 Transitional Living Facilities 
98–13 S 230 GB 07/01/1998 Food & Building Permits 
98–14 S 288 GB 07/01/1998 Rural Hospitals 
98–15 H 791 GB 04/22/1998 Municipal Water & Sewer Utilities 
98–16 H 1649 GB 04/22/1998 Veterans’ Homes/Jenkins Vet. Home 
98–17 H 3061 GB 04/22/1998 Airports/Licensing Exemption 
98–18 H 3131 GB 07/01/1998 Deferred Retirement Options/FRS 
98–19 H 3147 GB 07/01/1998 Blind Services 
98–20 H 3223 GB 07/01/1998 Land Platting 
98–21 H 3231 GB 04/22/1998 Rural Hospitals 
98–22 S 358 GB 10/01/1998 Controlled Substances/Public

Housing 
98–23 H 1749 GB 04/27/1998 Law Day/Law Week 
98–24 H 1727 GB 10/01/1998 Assault & Battery/Code Inspectors 
98–25 H 2019 GB 10/01/1998 Children & Family Services 
98–26 S 2504 GB 04/28/1998 Supplemental Appropriations 
98–27 H 1137 GB 07/01/1998 Alcohol Impairment Notification 
98–28 H 65 GB 04/29/1998 Crime Prevention Assistance 
98–29 H 1849 GB 04/29/1998 Public Records/Family Foster Parents
98–30 H 3199 GB 04/29/1998 Secondhand Dealers 
98–31 H 3261 GB 10/01/1998 State Employee Telecommuting

Program 
98–32 H 3477 GB 04/29/1998 Determination of Millage 
98–33 S 142 GB 04/29/1998 Veterans/Employment Preference 
98–34 S 222 GB 07/01/1998 Bond Requirements/Public Officers 
98–35 S 482 GB 07/01/1998 Educational Facilities 
98–36 S 626 GB 04/30/1998 Timeshare Plans 
98–37 S 712 GB 04/30/1998 Municipalities/Business Enterprises 
98–38 S 734 GB 04/30/1998 Fuel Measuring Devices (RAB) 
98–39 S 768 GB 10/01/1998 Sureties/Insurance Dept. (RAB) 
98–40 S 770 GB 07/01/1998 Firefighter/Forestry Training (RAB) 
98–41 S 1046 GB 04/30/1998 Citrus Industry/Rulemaking

Authority 
98–42 S 1052 GB 04/30/1998 Florida Public Service Comm. (RAB) 
98–43 S 1334 GB 04/30/1998 Rulemaking Authority/DEP (RAB) 
98–44 S 1336 GB 04/30/1998 Asbestos Removal/Rulemaking/

DEP(RAB) 
98–45 S 1350 GB 04/30/1998 Mortgage Lenders (RAB) 
98–46 H 4205 GB 07/01/1998 Appropriations Implementing Bill 
98–47 H 3661 GB 05/11/1998 State Board of Admin./Public Funds 
98–48 S 150 GB 05/12/1998 Journalist’s Privilege 
98–49 S 776 GB 05/12/1998 Physician Assistant Certification 
98–50 H 585 GB 05/14/1998 Adoption/Sibling Communication 
98–51 H 921 GB 07/01/1998 Schools/Education Programs/Funds 
98–52 H 1555 GB 01/01/1999 Property Owners/Assessment Notice 
98–53 H 1605 GB 01/01/1999 Ad Valorem Tax/School Districts 
98–54 H 1903 GB 10/01/1998 Public Records/Fla. Land Sales Div. 
98–55 H 3007 GB 10/01/1998 Juvenile Substance Abuse Testing 
98–56 H 3287 GB 05/14/1998 Affordable Housing 
98–57 S 1114 GB 06/30/1998 WAGES Program 
98–58 S 1124 GB 07/01/1998 Education/Workforce Development 
98–59 S 1262 GB 05/15/1998 Small Business Tech. Growth

Program 
98–60 H 3171 GB 05/15/1998 Sales Tax Exemptions/Aircraft 
98–61 H 3681 GB 07/01/1998 Capital Investment Tax Credits 
98–62 S 1436 GB 05/16/1998 Water/Wastewater Facility/

Rules(RAB) 
98–63 S 1270 GB 07/01/1998* Tobacco Settlement Funds 
98–64 H 3327 GB 01/01/1999 Sexually Violent Predator Treatment 
98–65 H 755 GB 07/01/1998 State Univ. System/Board of Regents

CHAP. BILL TYPE EFFECTIVE MINI−TITLE
NO. NO. DATE

98–66 S 228 GB 10/01/1998 Health Ins./Cleft–lip & Cleft–palate 
98–67 S 282 GB 07/01/1998 Keep Kids Drug–Free License Plate 
98–68 S 304 GB 05/21/1998* Organ & Tissue Donation 
98–69 S 592 GB 05/21/1998 Lake Panasoffkee Restoration

Council 
98–70 S 660 GB 05/21/1998 State–funded Educ./Infant & Toddler
98–71 S 752 GB 05/21/1998 Designation of Buildings/Programs 
98–72 S 790 GB 07/01/1998 Everglades River Grass License Plate
98–73 S 832 GB 05/21/1998 State Planning & Budgeting 
98–74 S 854 GB 07/01/1998 License Plate/Sheriffs Youth Ranches
98–75 S 1202 GB 07/01/1998 Brownfields Redevelopment 
98–76 S 1266 GB 07/01/1998 License Plate/Barry University 
98–77 S 1306 GB 07/01/1998 Protect Wild Dolphins License Plate 
98–78 S 1540 GB 10/01/1998 Relative–Caregiver Program/CFS

Dept. 
98–79 S 1584 GB 10/01/1998 HMOs/Claims 
98–80 S 1960 GB 10/01/1998 Assisted Living Facilities/Licensure 
98–81 S 1992 GB 05/21/1998* Sexual Predators Act 
98–82 S 2122 GB 05/21/1998 Securities Transactions 
98–83 S 154 GB 10/01/1998 Offenses That Evidence Prejudice 
98–84 S 200 GB 07/01/1998 County Court Assessments 
98–85 S 250 GB 07/01/1998 Certificates of Need 
98–86 S 280 GB 10/01/1998 Motor Vehicle & Truck Repair Parts 
98–87 S 290 GB 05/22/1998 Paramedics & EMTs 
98–88 S 312 GB 10/01/1998 Water Resource Management 
98–89 S 314 GB 07/01/1998* Health Care Facilities/Regulation 
98–90 S 368 GB 07/01/1998 Motorcycle Safety Education 
98–91 S 400 GB 07/01/2000 Florida Single Audit Act 
98–92 S 442 GB 10/01/1998 Forensic Client Services 
98–93 S 444 GB 10/01/1998 Criminal Mischief/Graffiti 
98–94 S 486 GB 07/01/1998 Law Enforcement Department 
98–95 S 498 GB 07/01/1998 Tax Administration 
98–96 S 526 GB 05/22/1998 Victim & Witness/Protective Services
98–97 S 540 GB 10/01/1998 Emergency Medical Care Providers 
98–98 S 552 GB 05/22/1998 Jury Districts/Boundaries 
98–99 S 564 GB 07/01/1998 Higher Education 
98–100 S 608 GB 05/22/1998* Corporate Income Tax 
98–101 S 704 GB 07/01/1998 Business Entities 
98–102 S 756 GB 07/01/1998 Alzheimer’s Disease 
98–103 S 766 GB 07/01/1998 Insurance/Continuing Education 
98–104 S 818 GB 05/22/1998 Fire Protection Contractors 
98–105 S 846 GB 05/22/1998 Transportation Dept.(RAB) 
98–106 S 884 GB 05/22/1998 Local Option Tourist Development

Tax 
98–107 S 892 GB 05/22/1998 Substance Abuse Services 
98–108 S 926 GB 07/01/1998 Eradication of Agricultural Pests 
98–109 S 930 GB 05/22/1998 Notification of Escaped Prisoner 
98–110 S 1010 GB 07/01/1998 Agric. Emergency Eradication TF 
98–111 S 1024 GB 07/01/1998 Abuse/False Reports 
98–112 S 1058 GB 05/22/1998 Ash Residue/Recycling & Reuse 
98–113 S 1070 GB 07/01/1998* Medical Malpractice Insurance 
98–114 S 1088 GB 07/01/1998 Agriculture Emergencies 
98–115 S 1152 GB 05/22/1998 Disabled & Mentally Ill/TF (RAB) 
98–116 S 1164 GB 05/22/1998 Prof. Regulation/Rulemaking (RAB) 
98–117 S 1176 GB 05/22/1998 DEP/Phosphogypsum Management 
98–118 S 1204 GB 07/01/1998 Brownfield Property Ownership/TF 
98–119 S 1230 GB 07/01/1998 Public Records/Kids Health Program 
98–120 S 1232 GB 05/22/1998 AHCA/Health Care Facilities (RAB) 
98–121 S 1260 GB 05/22/1998 Veteran/Term Redefined 
98–122 S 1268 GB 05/22/1998 Tobacco Settlement TF 
98–123 S 1294 GB 10/01/1998 Agricultural Sales 
98–124 S 1332 GB 05/22/1998 Public Funds Investment (RAB) 
98–125 S 1342 GB 05/22/1998 Workers’ Comp./Rulemaking (RAB) 
98–126 S 1346 GB 05/22/1998 Occupational Safety/Rules (RAB) 
98–127 S 1348 GB 05/22/1998 AHCA/Rulemaking (RAB) 
98–128 S 1366 GB 07/01/1998 Motor Vehicle Lease/Sales

Warranties 
98–129 S 1402 GB 07/01/1998* Elections 
98–130 S 1410 GB 07/01/1998 Health Care Prof./Rulemaking (RAB)
98–131 S 1434 GB 05/22/1998 Coastal Construction/

Rulemaking(RAB) 
98–132 S 1450 GB 07/01/1998* Intangible Personal Property Taxes 
98–133 S 1460 GB 10/01/1998 Amusement Rides 
98–134 S 1462 GB 10/01/1998 Retirement Funds/Municipalities 
98–135 S 1466 GB 07/01/1998 Liens 
98–136 S 1574 GB 05/22/1998 Legislative Services/JLMC 
98–137 S 1646 GB 01/01/1999 Protection of Children/Teams/

Program 
98–138 S 1684 GB 07/01/1998 Florida Retirement System (RAB) 

*SEE LAW FOR EXCEPTIONS TO EFFECTIVE DATE
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98–139 S 1686 GB 07/01/1998 Ad Valorem Taxation (RAB) 
98–140 S 1688 GB 07/01/1998 Taxation (RAB) 
98–141 S 1690 GB 07/01/1998 Sales Tax (RAB) 
98–142 S 1692 GB 07/01/1998 Sales Tax (RAB) 
98–143 S 1694 GB 07/01/1998 Sales Taxes (RAB) 
98–144 S 1696 GB 07/01/1998 Sales Tax (RAB) 
98–145 S 1700 GB 05/22/1998 DCA Rulemaking Authority (RAB) 
98–146 S 1702 GB 05/22/1998 Land & Water Adjudicatory Comm./

RAB 
98–147 S 1704 GB 05/22/1998 Telecommunications Rights–of–Way 
98–148 S 1706 GB 07/01/1998 Care of Elderly Persons (RAB) 
98–149 S 1708 GB 05/22/1998 LES Dept./(RAB) 
98–150 S 1710 GB 05/22/1998 Regional Transportation Auth.(RAB) 
98–151 S 1716 GB 07/01/1998 Health Dept./(RAB) 
98–152 S 1720 GB 05/22/1998 CFS Dept./Rulemaking Authority

(RAB) 
98–153 S 1722 GB 05/22/1998 School Board Powers (RAB) 
98–154 S 1724 GB 10/01/1998 Unemployment Compensation 
98–155 S 1750 GB 07/01/1998 Old Keys Bridges/Monroe County 
98–156 S 1752 GB 10/01/1998 Health Insurance 
98–157 S 1762 GB 05/22/1998 WAGES Program (RAB)/Eligibility 
98–158 S 1796 GB 07/01/1998 Juvenile Sex Offenders 
98–159 S 1800 GB 01/01/1999 Health Insurance 
98–160 S 1898 GB 05/22/1998 Volunteers/Nepotism Law 
98–161 S 1972 GB 07/01/1998 Workers’ Comp/Employee’s Injury 
98–162 S 1976 GB 05/22/1998 Construction Industry Recovery Fund
98–163 S 2000 GB 05/22/1998 Education/Rulemaking Authority

(RAB) 
98–164 S 2004 GB 07/01/1998 Viatical Settlement Act 
98–165 S 2092 GB 05/22/1998 Child Care Facilities/Transient 
98–166 S 2128 GB 07/01/1998 Regulation of Professions 
98–167 S 2222 GB 10/01/1998* Taxation 
98–168 S 2276 GB 07/01/1998 School Improvement Trust Fund

Grants 
98–169 S 2316 GB 05/22/1998 Independent Colleges & Univ. (RAB) 
98–170 S 2484 GB 10/01/1998 Fire Prevention & Control 
98–171 S 714 GB 07/01/1998 Health Care 
98–172 S 720 GB 05/22/1998 Tobacco Sales 
98–173 S 1108 GB 07/01/1998 Insurance 
98–174 S 1406 GB 01/01/1999* Workers’ Compensation 
98–175 S 1660 GB 07/01/1998 Healthy Families Program/Child

Abuse 
98–176 S 2474 GB 05/22/1998* Growth Management/Land Use/

Schools 
98–177 H 1093 GB 01/01/1999 Taxation of Homes for the Aged 
98–178 H 3115 GB 01/01/1999 Ferrets/Rabies Vaccination 
98–179 H 3205 GB 05/22/1998 National Guard 
98–180 H 3217 GB 07/01/1998 Foster Care/Privatization 
98–181 H 3273 GB 07/01/1998 Conserve Wildlife License Plate 
98–182 H 4167 GB 07/01/1998 Adult Abuse, Neglect & Exploitation 
98–183 H 4219 GB 07/01/1998 Mutual Aid Agreements 
98–184 H 4231 GB 05/23/1998 Long–Term Care/Religious Faith 
98–185 H 4261 GB 05/23/1998 Ad Val Tax/Tornado Damaged

Property 
98–186 H 4315 GB 05/23/1998 Juveniles/Programs & Services 
98–187 H 4373 GB 07/01/1998* Excise Tax on Documents 
98–188 S 152 GB 01/01/1999 Governor/Powers & Duties 
98–189 S 244 GB 07/01/1998 Drycleaning Solvent Cleanup 
98–190 S 440 GB 05/24/1998* Pari–mutuel Wager/Thoroughbred

Horse 
98–191 S 484 GB 07/01/1998* Health Care 
98–192 S 570 GB 07/01/1998* Assessments on Health Care Entities
98–193 S 812 GB 05/24/1998 Clean Air 
98–194 S 898 GB 10/01/1998 Postconviction/Capital Cases 
98–195 S 1054 GB 05/24/1998 Condominiums/Rulemaking/DBPR

(RAB) 
98–196 S 1144 GB 05/24/1998 DMS & Other Agencies (RAB) 
98–197 S 1328 GB 07/01/1998 Capital Collateral Representation 
98–198 S 1330 GB 10/01/1998 Capital Cases/Administration 
98–199 S 1372 GB 10/01/1998* Insurance 
98–200 S 1440 GB 07/01/1998 Administrative Procedures 
98–201 S 1458 GB 05/24/1998 Coastal Redevelopment 
98–202 S 1498 GB 07/01/1998* Disabled Persons/Motor Vehicle Use 
98–203 S 1506 GB 05/24/1998 Marine Resources 
98–204 S 1522 GB 10/01/1998 Sentencing 
98–205 S 1564 GB 07/01/1998 Sales Tax/Silicon Technology 
98–206 S 1996 GB 05/24/1998 Charter Schools 
98–207 S 2288 GB 05/24/1998 Juvenile Justice 
98–208 S 2314 GB 05/24/1998 Comm. College Board of

Trustees(RAB) 
98–209 S 2480 GB 05/24/1998 Alternative Education Institute 
98–210 S 2534 GB 07/01/1998 Excellent Teaching Program TF 

CHAP. BILL TYPE EFFECTIVE MINI−TITLE
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98–211 H 367 GB 07/01/1998 Fla. Maximum Class Size Study Act 
98–212 H 887 GB 07/01/1998 School Board’s Tentative Budget 
98–213 H 1139 GB 05/24/1998 Public Records/Rabies Vaccination 
98–214 H 1317 GB 10/01/1998 Fraudulent Practices 
98–215 H 1403 GB 07/01/1998 Molders 
98–216 H 1705 GB 07/01/1998 Elders/Access to Courts 
98–217 H 1747 GB 05/24/1998* Pari–mutuel Wagering 
98–218 H 1901 GB 07/01/1998 Jobs for Florida’s Graduates 
98–219 H 3113 GB 07/01/1998 Community Contribution Tax Credits
98–220 H 3225 GB 07/01/1998 Enterprise Zones 
98–221 H 3239 GB 05/24/1998 Securities Transactions 
98–222 H 3271 GB 07/01/1998 Grand Juries/Members 
98–223 H 3275 GB 07/01/1998 Traffic Violations & Bad Checks 
98–224 H 4483 GB 05/24/1998 HRS Dept./Name Change 
98–225 H 4491 GB 07/01/1998 Fla. School District Review TF 
98–226 H 4515 GB 07/01/1999 Health Care Practitioner/Credentials 
98–227 H 4561 GB 05/24/1998 Marine Fisheries 
98–228 S 1748 GB 05/24/1998 Funds Distributed to Local Govts. 
98–229 H 3407 GB 07/01/1998 Schools/Instructional Materials 
98–230 H 3289 GB 05/27/1998 State Lottery Requirements 
98–231 H 3449 GB 11/04/2000 Turnpike Controlled Access TF/DOT 
98–232 H 3451 GB 11/04/2000 Toll Facilities Revolving TF/DOT 
98–233 H 3453 GB 11/04/2000 Transportation Disadvantaged TF/

DOT 
98–234 H 3455 GB 11/04/2000 Highway Safety Operating TF/HSMV
98–235 H 3457 GB 11/04/2000 DUI Programs Coordination TF/

HSMV 
98–236 H 3459 GB 11/04/2000 Law Enforcement Trust Fund/HSMV
98–237 H 3461 GB 11/04/2000 Fuel Tax Collection Trust Fund/

HSMV 
98–238 H 3463 GB 11/04/2000 Mobile Home Protection TF/HSMV 
98–239 H 3465 GB 11/04/2000 Grants & Donations Trust Fund/

HSMV 
98–240 H 3467 GB 11/04/2000 Working Capital Trust Fund/HSMV 
98–241 H 3469 GB 11/04/2000 License Tax Collection TF/HSMV 
98–242 H 3471 GB 11/04/2000 Highway Patrol Insurance TF/HSMV
98–243 H 3473 GB 05/27/1998 Trust Fund Exemption/DOT 
98–244 H 3475 GB 05/27/1998 Trust Funds Termination Within

DOT 
98–245 H 3523 GB 10/01/1998 Landscape Design 
98–246 H 1125 GB 01/01/1999 Notaries Public 
98–247 H 1381 GB 05/27/1998 Court Costs & Fines Collection 
98–248 H 3089 GB 07/01/1998 Nursing Facility Personnel Screening
98–249 H 3161 GB 05/27/1998 Law Enf. & Correctional Officers 
98–250 H 3211 GB 07/01/1998 Real Estate 
98–251 H 1151 GB 07/01/1998 Criminal & Juvenile Justice Info. 
98–252 H 1273 GB 07/01/1998 Sales Tax Exemption/Machinery 
98–253 H 1329 GB 07/01/1998 Medical Examiners 
98–254 H 1377 GB 06/30/1998 Motor Vehicle Emissions Inspections 
98–255 H 1433 GB 05/28/1998 Public Records/CFS Department 
98–256 H 1437 GB 05/28/1998 Public Record/Meetings/Managed

Care 
98–257 H 1575 GB 05/28/1998* Certified Capital Company Act 
98–258 H 1589 GB 07/01/1998 Small Counties 
98–259 H 1613 GB 07/01/1998 Public Records/Housing Assistance 
98–260 H 1667 GB 07/01/1998 Lake Belt Mitigation Trust Fund 
98–261 H 3193 GB 10/01/1998 Homeowners’ Associations 
98–262 H 3227 GB 01/01/1999 Substance Abuse Treatment 
98–263 H 3589 GB 07/01/1998 Certified Public Accountants 
98–264 H 3599 GB 07/01/1998 Educational Facilities 
98–265 H 3659 GB 07/01/1998 Crime Stoppers Trust Fund 
98–266 H 3689 GB 05/28/1998 Historical Resources 
98–267 H 3737 GB 07/01/1998 Sexual Predators/Notifying Public 
98–268 H 3763 GB 07/01/1998 Cemetery Preservation & Consumer

Act 
98–269 H 3863 GB 05/28/1998 Coastal Zone Protection Act 
98–270 H 3889 GB 10/01/1998 Motor Vehicle Insurance 
98–271 H 3901 GB 07/01/1998 Education 
98–272 H 3951 GB 05/28/1998 School Attendance/Home Education 
98–273 H 3971 GB 05/28/1998 Health Facilities Authorities 
98–274 H 4059 GB 10/01/1998 Fleeing Law Enforcement Officer 
98–275 H 4063 GB 05/28/1998 Public Lodging Establishments 
98–276 H 4143 GB 05/28/1998 Emergency Telephone Services/"911" 
98–277 H 4785 GB 05/28/1998* Telecommunications Services 
98–278 H 4813 GB 07/01/1998 Comptroller’s Fed. Equit. Sharing TF
98–279 H 4831 GB 06/30/1998 Florida Statutes/Reviser’s Bill 
98–280 H 4833 GB 06/30/1998 Florida Statutes/Reviser’s Bill 
98–281 H 4837 GB 05/28/1998 Education 
98–282 H 4153 GB 07/01/1998* Juvenile Offenders/Boot Camps 
98–283 H 105 GB 05/28/1998 Surplus Food Distribution 
98–284 H 679 GB 07/01/1998 Weapons & Firearms/Domestic

Violence 

*SEE LAW FOR EXCEPTIONS TO EFFECTIVE DATE
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98–285 H 1021 GB 05/28/1998 Managed Care Nondiscrimination 
98–286 H 3783 GB 07/01/1998 Cigarette Tax/Revenues 
98–287 H 4181 GB 07/01/1998 Statewide Unified Building Code 
98–288 H 4415 GB 07/01/1998 Children’s Health 
98–289 H 29 GB 05/29/1998* Ad Valorem Tax Exemption/Charities
98–290 H 73 GB 05/29/1998 Admissions Tax/Sporting Events 
98–291 H 117 GB 07/01/1998 Sales Tax/Gasparilla Dist. Classic 
98–292 H 161 GB 07/01/1998 Education Paraprofessionals 
98–293 H 193 GB 12/31/1998 Corp. Income Tax Credits/Child Care
98–294 H 209 GB 10/01/1998 Sales Tax/Farm Equipment 
98–295 H 319 GB 10/01/1998 Minority Business Enterprises 
98–296 H 747 GB 05/29/1998 Sales Taxes/Chamber of Commerce 
98–297 H 767 GB 10/01/1998 Bad Check Charges 
98–298 H 885 GB 07/01/1998 Funeral Directing & Embalming 
98–299 H 3785 GB 10/01/1998 Consumer Protection 
98–300 H 3799 GB 07/01/1998 Community Colleges Facilities 
98–301 H 3825 GB 05/29/1998 Pine Jog Environmental Educ.

Center 
98–302 H 4135 GB 05/29/1998 Charter Technical Career Centers 
98–303 H 4455 GB 05/29/1998 Mobile Surgical Facilities 
98–304 H 945 GB 05/29/1998 Environmental Equity & Justice 
98–305 H 1213 GB 07/01/1998 Prostate & Breast Cancer 
98–306 H 1793 GB 05/29/1998 Nonprofit Private Schools 
98–307 H 3145 GB 10/01/1998* Outreach for Pregnant Women Act 
98–308 H 3265 GB 05/29/1998* Kelly Johnson Act/Boating Safety 
98–309 H 3389 GB 07/01/1998 Education 
98–310 H 3393 GB 07/01/1998 Air Carriers 
98–311 H 3427 GB 07/01/1998 Beach Management Funding 
98–312 H 3487 GB 10/01/1998 Dental Insurance Coverage 
98–313 H 489 GB 05/30/1998 Ad Valorem Tax/Agricultural Land 
98–314 H 627 GB 05/30/1998 Community Policing Innovations 
98–315 H 1887 GB 05/30/1998 Public Records/Auto Jt. Underwriting
98–316 H 3125 GB 07/01/1998 Pollution Control 
98–317 H 3229 GB 01/01/1999 Sales Tax Exempt./Pollution Control 
98–318 H 3249 GB 07/01/1998 Tax Exemptions/Steam & Electricity 
98–319 H 3255 GB 07/01/1998 Court Costs/Law Enforcement

Funding 
98–320 H 3269 GB 05/30/1998* Special Districts 
98–321 H 3311 GB 07/01/1998 Public Record/Health Care Facilities 
98–322 H 3321 GB 05/30/1998 Condominiums & Cooperatives 
98–323 H 3343 GB 07/01/1998 Barbering & Cosmetology 
98–324 H 3345 GB 10/01/1998 Wrecker Operators/Vehicles &

Vessels 
98–325 H 3351 GB 07/01/1998 Corporate Income Tax 
98–326 H 3369 GB 05/30/1998 Inland Waterway Management 
98–327 H 3387 GB 07/01/1998 Health Care 
98–328 H 3395 GB 07/01/1998 Tax/Nonprofit/Religious Institutions 
98–329 H 3421 GB 05/30/1998 Water Control Districts 
98–330 H 3585 GB 05/30/1998 Pub. Records/Health Facilities 
98–331 H 3619 GB 05/30/1998 Computer Problems/Year 2000 
98–332 H 3671 GB 05/30/1998 Timber Management 
98–333 H 3673 GB 07/01/1998 Conservation/Plants & Animals 
98–334 H 3701 GB 05/30/1998 Hazardous Waste Facilities 
98–335 H 3713 GB 07/01/1998 Firearms–related Licenses 
98–336 H 3771 GB 07/01/1998 Recreational Lands/Greenways/Trails
98–337 H 3979 GB 05/30/1998 Historic Pensacola Preservation Bd. 
98–338 H 4035 GB 10/01/1998 Adult Family–care Homes 
98–339 H 4039 GB 05/30/1998 State Lands/Special Events 
98–340 H 4065 GB 10/01/1998 Public Accountancy 
98–341 H 4407 GB 05/30/1998 Fla. Residents’ Tax Relief Act/1998 
98–342 H 4413 GB 07/01/1998* Revenue Laws/Administration 
98–343 H 4501 GB 05/30/1998 Credit Unions/Conversion 
98–344 H 4575 GB 11/04/2000 Criminal Justice Standards TF/DOC 
98–345 H 4577 GB 11/04/2000 Correctional Work Program TF/DOC 
98–346 H 4579 GB 11/04/2000 Fla. Agricultural Exposition TF/DOC 
98–347 H 4581 GB 11/04/2000 Grants & Donations Trust Fund/DOC
98–348 H 4583 GB 11/04/2000 Operating Trust Fund/DOC 
98–349 H 4585 GB 11/04/2000 Sale of Goods & Services Clearing TF
98–350 H 4587 GB 11/04/2000 Capital Collateral TF/Justice Admin. 
98–351 H 4589 GB 11/04/2000 Child Support TF/Justice Admin. 
98–352 H 4591 GB 11/04/2000 State Attorney RICO Trust Fund 
98–353 H 4593 GB 11/04/2000 Consumer Frauds Trust Fund 
98–354 H 4595 GB 11/04/2000 State Attorney’s Forfeiture TF 
98–355 H 4597 GB 11/04/2000 Grants & Donations Trust Fund 
98–356 H 4599 GB 11/04/2000 Indigent Criminal Defense Trust

Fund 
98–357 H 4601 GB 11/04/2000 Administrative TF/Juvenile Justice 
98–358 H 4603 GB 11/04/2000 Grants & Donations TF/Juv. Justice 
98–359 H 4605 GB 11/04/2000 Juvenile Justice Training Trust Fund
98–360 H 4607 GB 11/04/2000 Social Services Block Grant TF 
98–361 H 4609 GB 11/04/2000 Juvenile Crime Prevention Trust

Fund 
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98–362 H 4611 GB 11/04/2000 Criminal Justice Standards TF/FDLE
98–363 H 4613 GB 11/04/2000 Grants & Donations Trust Fund/

FDLE 
98–364 H 4615 GB 11/04/2000 Forfeiture & Investigative TF/FDLE 
98–365 H 4617 GB 11/04/2000 Operating Trust Fund/FDLE 
98–366 H 4619 GB 11/04/2000 Revolving Trust Fund/FDLE 
98–367 H 4621 GB 11/04/2000 Administrative Trust Fund 
98–368 H 4623 GB 11/04/2000 Motor Vehicle Theft Prevention TF 
98–369 H 4625 GB 11/04/2000 Consumer Frauds Trust Fund 
98–370 H 4627 GB 11/04/2000 Crimes Compensation Trust Fund 
98–371 H 4629 GB 11/04/2000 Crime Prevention Revolving TF 
98–372 H 4631 GB 11/04/2000 Grants & Donations TF/Legal Affairs
98–373 H 4633 GB 11/04/2000 Legal Services TF/Legal Affairs 
98–374 H 4635 GB 11/04/2000 Legal Affairs Revolving Trust Fund 
98–375 H 4637 GB 11/04/2000 Motor Vehicle Warranty Trust Fund 
98–376 H 4639 GB 11/04/2000 Elections Commission Trust Fund 
98–377 H 4641 GB 11/04/2000 Revolving Escrow TF/Legal Affairs 
98–378 H 4643 GB 07/01/1998 Family Courts TF/State Courts

System 
98–379 H 4645 GB 11/04/2000 Court Education Trust Fund 
98–380 H 4647 GB 11/04/2000 State Mediation & Arbitration TF 
98–381 H 4649 GB 11/04/2000 Grants & Donations TF/State Courts 
98–382 H 4651 GB 11/04/2000 Family Courts TF/State Courts

System 
98–383 H 4653 GB 11/04/2000 Grants & Donations TF/Parole

Comm. 
98–384 H 4655 GB 07/01/1998 Employee Benefit Trust Fund/DOC 
98–385 H 4657 GB 07/01/1998 Inmate Welfare Trust Fund/DOC 
98–386 H 4659 GB 07/01/1998 Privately Operated Institutions TF 
98–387 H 4661 GB 07/01/1998 Federal Law Enforcement TF/FDLE 
98–388 H 4663 GB 07/01/1998 Criminal Justice Trust Funds 
98–389 H 4713 GB 07/01/1998 Federal Law Enforcement TF/HSMV 
98–390 H 4715 GB 07/01/1998 Federal Law Enforcement TF/DEP 
98–391 H 4717 GB 07/01/1998 Federal Law Enforcement TF/

G&FWFC 
98–392 H 4719 GB 07/01/1998 Federal Law Enforcement TF/DBPR 
98–393 H 4721 GB 07/01/1998 Federal Law Enforcement TF/Agri. 
98–394 H 4723 GB 07/01/1998 Federal Law Enforcement TF/

Military 
98–395 S 1292 GB 05/31/1998 Controlled Substances 
98–396 S 1944 GB 05/31/1998 Agric. & Consumer Services Dept. 
98–397 H 271 GB 07/01/1998* Child Support Enforcement 
98–398 H 3065 GB 05/31/1998 Designations/Facilities & Programs 
98–399 H 4047 GB 05/31/1998 International Health Ins. Policies 
98–400 H 4283 GB 07/01/1998 Fla. Employee Long–Term–Care Plan
98–401 H 3663 GB 07/01/1998 Jai Alai Permitholders 
98–402 H 4027 GB 06/10/1998 Regional Water Supply Authorities 
98–403 H 1019 GB 10/01/1998 Children & Family Health & Safety 
98–404 H 1637 GB 10/01/1998 Domestic Violence/Confidentiality 
98–405 H 1639 GB 10/01/1998 Public Records/Domestic Violence 
98–406 S 814 GB 05/24/1998 Public Records/Clean Air Act 
98–407 S 1408 GB 06/17/1998* Public Records/Workers’ Comp. Law 
98–408 H 315 GB 07/01/1998 Sales Tax/Food & Drinks 
98–409 H 823 GB 07/01/1998 State Moneys/Investments 
98–410 H 935 GB 10/01/1998 Legal Process 
98–411 H 3077 GB 06/17/1998 Medicaid Third–party Liability 
98–412 H 3201 GB 06/17/1998 Religious Freedom Restoration Act 
98–413 H 3491 GB 06/17/1998* Florida Retirement System 
98–414 H 3509 GB 06/17/1998 Specialty License Plate Requirements
98–415 H 3709 GB 07/01/1998 Criminal Justice 
98–416 H 4155 GB 07/01/1998 Tax Exemption/Products For

Livestock 
98–417 H 4233 GB 10/01/1998 Offense of Murder/Redefined 
98–418 H 4365 GB 10/01/1998 Oriental Medicine/Acupuncture 
98–419 H 4439 GB 10/01/1998 Contracting/Regulation 
98–420 H 4475 GB 06/17/1998 Wastewater Treatment Systems 
98–421 H 4259 GB 07/01/1998* Postsecondary Education 
98–422 H 4201 GB 07/01/1998* Appropriations 
98–423 S 1014 GB 05/22/1998 Road & Building Designations 
98–424 H 1893 GB 05/29/1998 Baldomero Lopez State Nursing

Home 
98–425 S 2 GB 07/01/1998 Relief/David Kelley & Kelley Estate 
98–426 S 18 GB 07/01/1998 Relief/Ray Construction/DOR 
98–427 S 20 GB 07/01/1998 Relief/Dale R. Cowie/DMS 
98–428 S 28 GB 07/01/1998 Relief/Frank Roster/DOT 
98–429 S 42 GB 05/22/1998 Relief/Vernelle Lowder 
98–430 S 66 GB 07/01/1998* Relief/Penny Tilley/FRS 
98–431 H 3035 GB 05/01/1998 Relief/Pitts & Lee/Maurice Rosen Act
98–432 S 6 LB 05/22/1998 Relief/Michelle Ponce/Dade Co. 
98–433 S 8 LB 07/01/1998 Relief/Heather Roszell 
98–434 S 14 LB 07/01/1998 Relief/Tirini S. Riley/Broward Co. 
98–435 S 16 LB 05/22/1998 Relief/Lazaro Gutierrez/Dade Co. 

*SEE LAW FOR EXCEPTIONS TO EFFECTIVE DATE
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98-436 S 22 LB 07/01/1998 Relief/Triesa Wells/Pembroke Pines 
98–437 S 26 LB 07/01/1998 Relief/Adela Azcuy/Dade Co. 
98–438 S 30 LB 04/14/1998 Relief/Franklin Messick/Collier Co. 
98–439 S 32 LB 07/01/1998 Relief/Kathryn Malloy/Palm Beach

Co. 
98–440 S 34 LB 04/14/1998 Relief/Bruce Wiggins/Metro Dade Co.
98–441 S 36 LB 04/14/1998 Relief/Carrie A. Wilson/Duval Co. 
98–442 S 40 LB 04/14/1998 Relief/Bruce & Janie Silverman 
98–443 S 44 LB 05/22/1998 Relief/Frank H. Holliday/Manatee

Co. 
98–444 S 52 LB 04/14/1998 Relief/Jemal Kurein/Tampa 
98–445 S 54 LB 04/14/1998 Relief/Michelle Jones 
98–446 S 56 LB 04/14/1998 Relief/Julie McGinnes/Palm Beach

Co. 
98–447 S 60 LB 04/14/1998 Relief/Jeanette Alonso/Dade Co. 
98–448 S 70 LB 04/14/1998 Relief/Matthew White/Alachua Co. 
98–449 S 1520 LB 05/24/1998 Alcohol License/Science Museum 
98–450 S 2586 LB 05/24/1998 Hillsborough Co. Civil Service Act 
98–451 S 2594 LB 05/24/1998 Community Transportation 
98–452 S 2596 LB 05/24/1998 Circulo Cubano de Tampa, Inc. 
98–453 S 2598 LB 05/24/1998 La Sociedad La Union Marti–Maceo 
98–454 S 2600 LB 05/24/1998 Italian Club of Tampa, Inc. 
98–455 S 2602 LB 05/24/1998 The Centro Asturiano de Tampa, Inc.
98–456 S 2734 LB 05/24/1998 Pinellas Park Water Management

Dist. 
98–457 H 653 LB 04/04/1998 Relief/Dena Sheryl Steels/Leon Co. 
98–458 H 1771 LB 04/04/1998 Relief/Garcia/Miami Beach 
98–459 H 3085 LB 06/17/1998 Relief/Kimberly L. Gonzalez 
98–460 H 3433 LB 05/27/1998 East County Water Control District 
98–461 H 3435 LB 05/27/1998 Lee County Mosquito Control District
98–462 H 3513 LB 05/27/1998 Lee Co./Hyacinth Control District 
98–463 H 3541 LB 05/27/1998 Brevard Co./Water Utility Surcharge 
98–464 H 3543 LB 05/28/1998 Lee Co./Bonita Springs Fire Control 
98–465 H 3637 LB Contingent Hillsborough County School District 
98–466 H 3647 LB 05/28/1998 Jacksonville/Mayor’s Veto Power 
98–467 H 3649 LB 05/28/1998 Jacksonville Beach/Retirement

System 
98–468 H 3651 LB 07/01/1998 Duval Co./School District Personnel 
98–469 H 3669 LB 05/28/1998 Orange County/Alcohol Vendor

License 
98–470 H 3725 LB 05/28/1998 North Bay Fire Control District 
98–471 H 3767 LB 05/28/1998 Tampa Port Authority 
98–472 H 3769 LB 05/29/1998 Barefoot Bay Recreation District 
98–473 H 3823 LB 05/29/1998 Cedar Key Water & Sewer District 
98–474 H 3829 LB 05/29/1998 Zellwood Drainage & Water District 
98–475 H 3831 LB 05/29/1998 Carrollwood Recreation District 
98–476 H 3833 LB 05/29/1998 Tampa Sports Authority 
98–477 H 3835 LB 05/29/1998 Hillsborough Co. Public Trans.

Comm. 
98–478 H 3837 LB 05/29/1998 Tampa Port Authority 
98–479 H 3839 LB 05/29/1998 Hillsborough Co. Hospital Authority 
98–480 H 3841 LB 05/29/1998 City–County Planning Commission 
98–481 H 3843 LB 05/29/1998 Hillsborough Co. Civil Service Board 
98–482 H 3845 LB 05/29/1998 Hillsborough Co. Aviation Authority 
98–483 H 3847 LB 05/29/1998 Collier Co./County Park Events 
98–484 H 3851 LB 07/01/1999 Pinellas Co./Enclave Annexation 
98–485 H 3853 LB 07/01/1999 Pinellas Co. Industry Council 

CHAP. BILL TYPE EFFECTIVE MINI−TITLE
NO. NO. DATE

98–486 H 3855 LB 07/01/1998 Brevard Co./Clam Harvesting 
98–487 H 3857 LB 05/29/1998 Orlando–Orange Co./Beverage

Licenses 
98–488 H 3859 LB 05/28/1998 Lee Co. & Fort Myers/Annexation 
98–489 H 3917 LB 05/28/1998 Collier Co./Fire Districts/Boards 
98–490 H 3919 LB 05/28/1998 School Board Members/Election 
98–491 H 3957 LB 07/01/1998 Greater Orlando Aviation Authority 
98–492 H 3959 LB 05/28/1998 Greater Orlando Aviation Authority 
98–493 H 3961 LB 06/17/1998 Big Corkscrew Island Fire Dist. 
98–494 H 3963 LB 05/28/1998 Marco Island/State Revenue Sharing 
98–495 H 3965 LB Contingent Immokalee Water & Sewer District 
98–496 H 3967 LB 05/28/1998* Central County Water Control Dist. 
98–497 H 4029 LB 05/28/1998 St. Lucie Co. Port & Airport Auth. 
98–498 H 4033 LB 05/28/1998 Pensacola/City Council Elections 
98–499 H 4081 LB 05/28/1998 Hillsborough Co./Hospitals 
98–500 H 4097 LB 05/28/1998 West Parkland Water Management

Dist. 
98–501 H 4099 LB 05/28/1998 Central Broward Water Control Dist.
98–502 H 4103 LB 05/28/1998 Alachua Co. Library District 
98–503 H 4127 LB Contingent Delray Beach/Downtown

Development 
98–504 H 4133 LB 05/28/1998 Cedar Key/New Charter 
98–505 H 4171 LB 05/23/1998 Hernando Co. Law Library 
98–506 H 4243 LB 05/23/1998 Volusia Co./Municipal Elections Date
98–507 H 4249 LB 05/23/1998 Monroe County 
98–508 H 4253 LB 05/23/1998 Charlotte Co. Airport Authority 
98–509 H 4285 LB 10/01/1998 Town of Davie/Corporate Limits 
98–510 H 4287 LB 10/01/1998 Town of Davie/Corporate Limits 
98–511 H 4289 LB 06/30/1998 Town of Davie/Corporate Limits 
98–512 H 4291 LB 05/23/1998 City of Pembroke Pines/Broward Co. 
98–513 H 4293 LB 10/01/1998 Town of Davie/Corporate Limits 
98–514 H 4305 LB 06/01/1998 Tampa/Job Training & Retirement 
98–515 H 4307 LB 05/23/1998 Tampa/Firefighters & Police/Pension 
98–516 H 4319 LB 05/23/1998 Polk Co. Sheriff/Personnel System 
98–517 H 4323 LB 05/23/1998 Palm Beach Co./Sheriff Employees 
98–518 H 4325 LB 05/23/1998 Monroe Co./Village of Islands 
98–519 H 4349 LB 05/23/1998 Fla. Keys Aqueduct Authority 
98–520 H 4391 LB 05/23/1998 Punta Gorda/Saltwater Canal

Fishing 
98–521 H 4463 LB 05/24/1998 South Broward Utility Advisory

Board 
98–522 H 4465 LB 05/24/1998 Broward Co./Water/Sewer Rate

Changes 
98–523 H 4467 LB 10/01/1998 Tindall Hammock Irrigation District 
98–524 H 4469 LB 10/01/1998 South Broward Drainage District 
98–525 H 4505 LB 05/24/1998 Lake Worth Drainage District 
98–526 H 4531 LB 05/24/1998 West Coast Inland Navigation Dist. 
98–527 H 4545 LB 05/24/1998 Bay Co./Panama City–Bay Co.

Airport 
98–528 H 4547 LB 05/24/1998 Lee Co./Hospital Funds/Investment 
98–529 H 4691 LB 05/28/1998 Flagler Estates Road & Water Dist. 
98–530 H 4743 LB 05/31/1998 Pinellas Co./Medical Care/Liens 
98–531 H 4777 LB 05/28/1998 Santa Rosa Co./Civil Service Board 
98–532 H 4797 LB 05/28/1998 Broward Co./Cities/Corporate Limits 
98–533 H 4799 LB 10/01/1998 Deerfield Beach/Corporate Limits 
98–534 H 4821 LB Contingent Town of Ponte Vedra Beach/Charter 

BILL NUMBER ORDER

BILL TYPE CHAP. EFFECTIVE MINI−TITLE
NO. NO. DATE

S 2 GB 98–425 07/01/1998 Relief/David Kelley & Kelley Estate 
S 6 LB 98–432 05/22/1998 Relief/Michelle Ponce/Dade Co. 
S 8 LB 98–433 07/01/1998 Relief/Heather Roszell 
S 8–A GB 97–382 11/26/1997 Public Education Facilities 
S 10–A GB 97–379 11/21/1997 Bright Futures Scholarship Program 
S 14 LB 98–434 07/01/1998 Relief/Tirini S. Riley/Broward Co. 
S 16 LB 98–435 05/22/1998 Relief/Lazaro Gutierrez/Dade Co. 
S 18 GB 98–426 07/01/1998 Relief/Ray Construction/DOR 
S 20 GB 98–427 07/01/1998 Relief/Dale R. Cowie/DMS 
S 20–A GB 97–383 11/26/1997 Educational Facilities 
S 22 LB 98–436 07/01/1998 Relief/Triesa Wells/Pembroke Pines 
S 26 LB 98–437 07/01/1998 Relief/Adela Azcuy/Dade Co. 
S 28 GB 98–428 07/01/1998 Relief/Frank Roster/DOT 
S 30 LB 98–438 04/14/1998 Relief/Franklin Messick/Collier Co. 
S 32 LB 98–439 07/01/1998 Relief/Kathryn Malloy/Palm Beach

Co. 

BILL TYPE CHAP. EFFECTIVE MINI−TITLE
NO. NO. DATE

S 34 LB 98–440 04/14/1998 Relief/Bruce Wiggins/Metro Dade Co.
S 36 LB 98–441 04/14/1998 Relief/Carrie A. Wilson/Duval Co. 
S 40 LB 98–442 04/14/1998 Relief/Bruce & Janie Silverman 
S 42 GB 98–429 05/22/1998 Relief/Vernelle Lowder 
S 44 LB 98–443 05/22/1998 Relief/Frank H. Holliday/Manatee

Co. 
S 44–A GB 97–380 11/21/1997 Fla. Education Finance Program 
S 52 LB 98–444 04/14/1998 Relief/Jemal Kurein/Tampa 
S 54 LB 98–445 04/14/1998 Relief/Michelle Jones 
S 56 LB 98–446 04/14/1998 Relief/Julie McGinnes/Palm Beach

Co. 
S 60 LB 98–447 04/14/1998 Relief/Jeanette Alonso/Dade Co. 
S 66 GB 98–430 07/01/1998* Relief/Penny Tilley/FRS 
S 70 LB 98–448 04/14/1998 Relief/Matthew White/Alachua Co. 
S 112 GB 98–8 10/01/1998 Public Records/Employee Assistance 
S 142 GB 98–33 04/29/1998 Veterans/Employment Preference 

*SEE LAW FOR EXCEPTIONS TO EFFECTIVE DATE
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S 150 GB 98–48 05/12/1998 Journalist’s Privilege 
S 152 GB 98–188 01/01/1999 Governor/Powers & Duties 
S 154 GB 98–83 10/01/1998 Offenses That Evidence Prejudice 
S 188 GB 98–12 10/01/1998 Transitional Living Facilities 
S 200 GB 98–84 07/01/1998 County Court Assessments 
S 222 GB 98–34 07/01/1998 Bond Requirements/Public Officers 
S 228 GB 98–66 10/01/1998 Health Ins./Cleft–lip & Cleft–palate 
S 230 GB 98–13 07/01/1998 Food & Building Permits 
S 244 GB 98–189 07/01/1998 Drycleaning Solvent Cleanup 
S 250 GB 98–85 07/01/1998 Certificates of Need 
S 280 GB 98–86 10/01/1998 Motor Vehicle & Truck Repair Parts 
S 282 GB 98–67 07/01/1998 Keep Kids Drug–Free License Plate 
S 288 GB 98–14 07/01/1998 Rural Hospitals 
S 290 GB 98–87 05/22/1998 Paramedics & EMTs 
S 304 GB 98–68 05/21/1998* Organ & Tissue Donation 
S 312 GB 98–88 10/01/1998 Water Resource Management 
S 314 GB 98–89 07/01/1998* Health Care Facilities/Regulation 
S 348 GB 98–9 04/11/1998 Public Records/Minors/Statement 
S 358 GB 98–22 10/01/1998 Controlled Substances/Public

Housing 
S 368 GB 98–90 07/01/1998 Motorcycle Safety Education 
S 400 GB 98–91 07/01/2000 Florida Single Audit Act 
S 440 GB 98–190 05/24/1998* Pari–mutuel Wager/Thoroughbred

Horse 
S 442 GB 98–92 10/01/1998 Forensic Client Services 
S 444 GB 98–93 10/01/1998 Criminal Mischief/Graffiti 
S 482 GB 98–35 07/01/1998 Educational Facilities 
S 484 GB 98–191 07/01/1998* Health Care 
S 486 GB 98–94 07/01/1998 Law Enforcement Department 
S 498 GB 98–95 07/01/1998 Tax Administration 
S 526 GB 98–96 05/22/1998 Victim & Witness/Protective Services
S 540 GB 98–97 10/01/1998 Emergency Medical Care Providers 
S 552 GB 98–98 05/22/1998 Jury Districts/Boundaries 
S 564 GB 98–99 07/01/1998 Higher Education 
S 570 GB 98–192 07/01/1998* Assessments on Health Care Entities
S 592 GB 98–69 05/21/1998 Lake Panasoffkee Restoration

Council 
S 608 GB 98–100 05/22/1998* Corporate Income Tax 
S 626 GB 98–36 04/30/1998 Timeshare Plans 
S 660 GB 98–70 05/21/1998 State–funded Educ./Infant & Toddler
S 704 GB 98–101 07/01/1998 Business Entities 
S 712 GB 98–37 04/30/1998 Municipalities/Business Enterprises 
S 714 GB 98–171 07/01/1998 Health Care 
S 720 GB 98–172 05/22/1998 Tobacco Sales 
S 734 GB 98–38 04/30/1998 Fuel Measuring Devices (RAB) 
S 752 GB 98–71 05/21/1998 Designation of Buildings/Programs 
S 756 GB 98–102 07/01/1998 Alzheimer’s Disease 
S 766 GB 98–103 07/01/1998 Insurance/Continuing Education 
S 768 GB 98–39 10/01/1998 Sureties/Insurance Dept. (RAB) 
S 770 GB 98–40 07/01/1998 Firefighter/Forestry Training (RAB) 
S 776 GB 98–49 05/12/1998 Physician Assistant Certification 
S 790 GB 98–72 07/01/1998 Everglades River Grass License Plate
S 812 GB 98–193 05/24/1998 Clean Air 
S 814 GB 98–406 05/24/1998 Public Records/Clean Air Act 
S 818 GB 98–104 05/22/1998 Fire Protection Contractors 
S 832 GB 98–73 05/21/1998 State Planning & Budgeting 
S 846 GB 98–105 05/22/1998 Transportation Dept.(RAB) 
S 854 GB 98–74 07/01/1998 License Plate/Sheriffs Youth Ranches
S 884 GB 98–106 05/22/1998 Local Option Tourist Development

Tax 
S 892 GB 98–107 05/22/1998 Substance Abuse Services 
S 898 GB 98–194 10/01/1998 Postconviction/Capital Cases 
S 926 GB 98–108 07/01/1998 Eradication of Agricultural Pests 
S 930 GB 98–109 05/22/1998 Notification of Escaped Prisoner 
S 1010 GB 98–110 07/01/1998 Agric. Emergency Eradication TF 
S 1014 GB 98–423 05/22/1998 Road & Building Designations 
S 1024 GB 98–111 07/01/1998 Abuse/False Reports 
S 1046 GB 98–41 04/30/1998 Citrus Industry/Rulemaking

Authority 
S 1052 GB 98–42 04/30/1998 Florida Public Service Comm. (RAB) 
S 1054 GB 98–195 05/24/1998 Condominiums/Rulemaking/DBPR

(RAB) 
S 1058 GB 98–112 05/22/1998 Ash Residue/Recycling & Reuse 
S 1070 GB 98–113 07/01/1998* Medical Malpractice Insurance 
S 1088 GB 98–114 07/01/1998 Agriculture Emergencies 
S 1108 GB 98–173 07/01/1998 Insurance 
S 1114 GB 98–57 06/30/1998 WAGES Program 
S 1124 GB 98–58 07/01/1998 Education/Workforce Development 
S 1144 GB 98–196 05/24/1998 DMS & Other Agencies (RAB) 
S 1152 GB 98–115 05/22/1998 Disabled & Mentally Ill/TF (RAB) 
S 1164 GB 98–116 05/22/1998 Prof. Regulation/Rulemaking (RAB) 
S 1176 GB 98–117 05/22/1998 DEP/Phosphogypsum Management 

BILL TYPE CHAP. EFFECTIVE MINI−TITLE
NO. NO. DATE

S 1202 GB 98–75 07/01/1998 Brownfields Redevelopment 
S 1204 GB 98–118 07/01/1998 Brownfield Property Ownership/TF 
S 1230 GB 98–119 07/01/1998 Public Records/Kids Health Program 
S 1232 GB 98–120 05/22/1998 AHCA/Health Care Facilities (RAB) 
S 1260 GB 98–121 05/22/1998 Veteran/Term Redefined 
S 1262 GB 98–59 05/15/1998 Small Business Tech. Growth

Program 
S 1266 GB 98–76 07/01/1998 License Plate/Barry University 
S 1268 GB 98–122 05/22/1998 Tobacco Settlement TF 
S 1270 GB 98–63 07/01/1998* Tobacco Settlement Funds 
S 1292 GB 98–395 05/31/1998 Controlled Substances 
S 1294 GB 98–123 10/01/1998 Agricultural Sales 
S 1306 GB 98–77 07/01/1998 Protect Wild Dolphins License Plate 
S 1328 GB 98–197 07/01/1998 Capital Collateral Representation 
S 1330 GB 98–198 10/01/1998 Capital Cases/Administration 
S 1332 GB 98–124 05/22/1998 Public Funds Investment (RAB) 
S 1334 GB 98–43 04/30/1998 Rulemaking Authority/DEP (RAB) 
S 1336 GB 98–44 04/30/1998 Asbestos Removal/Rulemaking/

DEP(RAB) 
S 1342 GB 98–125 05/22/1998 Workers’ Comp./Rulemaking (RAB) 
S 1346 GB 98–126 05/22/1998 Occupational Safety/Rules (RAB) 
S 1348 GB 98–127 05/22/1998 AHCA/Rulemaking (RAB) 
S 1350 GB 98–45 04/30/1998 Mortgage Lenders (RAB) 
S 1366 GB 98–128 07/01/1998 Motor Vehicle Lease/Sales

Warranties 
S 1372 GB 98–199 10/01/1998* Insurance 
S 1402 GB 98–129 07/01/1998* Elections 
S 1406 GB 98–174 01/01/1999* Workers’ Compensation 
S 1408 GB 98–407 06/17/1998* Public Records/Workers’ Comp. Law 
S 1410 GB 98–130 07/01/1998 Health Care Prof./Rulemaking (RAB)
S 1434 GB 98–131 05/22/1998 Coastal Construction/

Rulemaking(RAB) 
S 1436 GB 98–62 05/16/1998 Water/Wastewater Facility/

Rules(RAB) 
S 1440 GB 98–200 07/01/1998 Administrative Procedures 
S 1450 GB 98–132 07/01/1998* Intangible Personal Property Taxes 
S 1458 GB 98–201 05/24/1998 Coastal Redevelopment 
S 1460 GB 98–133 10/01/1998 Amusement Rides 
S 1462 GB 98–134 10/01/1998 Retirement Funds/Municipalities 
S 1466 GB 98–135 07/01/1998 Liens 
S 1498 GB 98–202 07/01/1998* Disabled Persons/Motor Vehicle Use 
S 1506 GB 98–203 05/24/1998 Marine Resources 
S 1520 LB 98–449 05/24/1998 Alcohol License/Science Museum 
S 1522 GB 98–204 10/01/1998 Sentencing 
S 1540 GB 98–78 10/01/1998 Relative–Caregiver Program/CFS

Dept. 
S 1564 GB 98–205 07/01/1998 Sales Tax/Silicon Technology 
S 1574 GB 98–136 05/22/1998 Legislative Services/JLMC 
S 1584 GB 98–79 10/01/1998 HMOs/Claims 
S 1646 GB 98–137 01/01/1999 Protection of Children/Teams/

Program 
S 1660 GB 98–175 07/01/1998 Healthy Families Program/Child

Abuse 
S 1684 GB 98–138 07/01/1998 Florida Retirement System (RAB) 
S 1686 GB 98–139 07/01/1998 Ad Valorem Taxation (RAB) 
S 1688 GB 98–140 07/01/1998 Taxation (RAB) 
S 1690 GB 98–141 07/01/1998 Sales Tax (RAB) 
S 1692 GB 98–142 07/01/1998 Sales Tax (RAB) 
S 1694 GB 98–143 07/01/1998 Sales Taxes (RAB) 
S 1696 GB 98–144 07/01/1998 Sales Tax (RAB) 
S 1700 GB 98–145 05/22/1998 DCA Rulemaking Authority (RAB) 
S 1702 GB 98–146 05/22/1998 Land & Water Adjudicatory Comm./

RAB 
S 1704 GB 98–147 05/22/1998 Telecommunications Rights–of–Way 
S 1706 GB 98–148 07/01/1998 Care of Elderly Persons (RAB) 
S 1708 GB 98–149 05/22/1998 LES Dept./(RAB) 
S 1710 GB 98–150 05/22/1998 Regional Transportation Auth.(RAB) 
S 1716 GB 98–151 07/01/1998 Health Dept./(RAB) 
S 1720 GB 98–152 05/22/1998 CFS Dept./Rulemaking Authority

(RAB) 
S 1722 GB 98–153 05/22/1998 School Board Powers (RAB) 
S 1724 GB 98–154 10/01/1998 Unemployment Compensation 
S 1748 GB 98–228 05/24/1998 Funds Distributed to Local Govts. 
S 1750 GB 98–155 07/01/1998 Old Keys Bridges/Monroe County 
S 1752 GB 98–156 10/01/1998 Health Insurance 
S 1762 GB 98–157 05/22/1998 WAGES Program (RAB)/Eligibility 
S 1796 GB 98–158 07/01/1998 Juvenile Sex Offenders 
S 1800 GB 98–159 01/01/1999 Health Insurance 
S 1898 GB 98–160 05/22/1998 Volunteers/Nepotism Law 
S 1944 GB 98–396 05/31/1998 Agric. & Consumer Services Dept. 
S 1960 GB 98–80 10/01/1998 Assisted Living Facilities/Licensure 
S 1972 GB 98–161 07/01/1998 Workers’ Comp/Employee’s Injury 

*SEE LAW FOR EXCEPTIONS TO EFFECTIVE DATE
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S 1976 GB 98–162 05/22/1998 Construction Industry Recovery Fund
S 1992 GB 98–81 05/21/1998* Sexual Predators Act 
S 1996 GB 98–206 05/24/1998 Charter Schools 
S 2000 GB 98–163 05/22/1998 Education/Rulemaking Authority

(RAB) 
S 2004 GB 98–164 07/01/1998 Viatical Settlement Act 
S 2092 GB 98–165 05/22/1998 Child Care Facilities/Transient 
S 2122 GB 98–82 05/21/1998 Securities Transactions 
S 2128 GB 98–166 07/01/1998 Regulation of Professions 
S 2222 GB 98–167 10/01/1998* Taxation 
S 2276 GB 98–168 07/01/1998 School Improvement Trust Fund

Grants 
S 2288 GB 98–207 05/24/1998 Juvenile Justice 
S 2314 GB 98–208 05/24/1998 Comm. College Board of

Trustees(RAB) 
S 2316 GB 98–169 05/22/1998 Independent Colleges & Univ. (RAB) 
S 2474 GB 98–176 05/22/1998* Growth Management/Land Use/

Schools 
S 2480 GB 98–209 05/24/1998 Alternative Education Institute 
S 2484 GB 98–170 10/01/1998 Fire Prevention & Control 
S 2504 GB 98–26 04/28/1998 Supplemental Appropriations 
S 2534 GB 98–210 07/01/1998 Excellent Teaching Program TF 
S 2586 LB 98–450 05/24/1998 Hillsborough Co. Civil Service Act 
S 2594 LB 98–451 05/24/1998 Community Transportation 
S 2596 LB 98–452 05/24/1998 Circulo Cubano de Tampa, Inc. 
S 2598 LB 98–453 05/24/1998 La Sociedad La Union Marti–Maceo 
S 2600 LB 98–454 05/24/1998 Italian Club of Tampa, Inc. 
S 2602 LB 98–455 05/24/1998 The Centro Asturiano de Tampa, Inc.
S 2734 LB 98–456 05/24/1998 Pinellas Park Water Management

Dist. 
H 7–A GB 97–381 11/21/1997 Business Ethics Education 
H 17–A GB 97–384 11/24/1997 Public Educ. Facilities & Finance 
H 23–A GB 97–378 11/19/1997 Facilities/USF & FAMU 
H 29 GB 98–289 05/29/1998* Ad Valorem Tax Exemption/Charities
H 65 GB 98–28 04/29/1998 Crime Prevention Assistance 
H 73 GB 98–290 05/29/1998 Admissions Tax/Sporting Events 
H 105 GB 98–283 05/28/1998 Surplus Food Distribution 
H 117 GB 98–291 07/01/1998 Sales Tax/Gasparilla Dist. Classic 
H 161 GB 98–292 07/01/1998 Education Paraprofessionals 
H 193 GB 98–293 12/31/1998 Corp. Income Tax Credits/Child Care
H 209 GB 98–294 10/01/1998 Sales Tax/Farm Equipment 
H 271 GB 98–397 07/01/1998* Child Support Enforcement 
H 315 GB 98–408 07/01/1998 Sales Tax/Food & Drinks 
H 319 GB 98–295 10/01/1998 Minority Business Enterprises 
H 367 GB 98–211 07/01/1998 Fla. Maximum Class Size Study Act 
H 489 GB 98–313 05/30/1998 Ad Valorem Tax/Agricultural Land 
H 585 GB 98–50 05/14/1998 Adoption/Sibling Communication 
H 627 GB 98–314 05/30/1998 Community Policing Innovations 
H 653 LB 98–457 04/04/1998 Relief/Dena Sheryl Steels/Leon Co. 
H 679 GB 98–284 07/01/1998 Weapons & Firearms/Domestic

Violence 
H 747 GB 98–296 05/29/1998 Sales Taxes/Chamber of Commerce 
H 755 GB 98–65 07/01/1998 State Univ. System/Board of Regents
H 767 GB 98–297 10/01/1998 Bad Check Charges 
H 791 GB 98–15 04/22/1998 Municipal Water & Sewer Utilities 
H 823 GB 98–409 07/01/1998 State Moneys/Investments 
H 885 GB 98–298 07/01/1998 Funeral Directing & Embalming 
H 887 GB 98–212 07/01/1998 School Board’s Tentative Budget 
H 921 GB 98–51 07/01/1998 Schools/Education Programs/Funds 
H 935 GB 98–410 10/01/1998 Legal Process 
H 945 GB 98–304 05/29/1998 Environmental Equity & Justice 
H 1005 GB 98–10 12/01/1998 Managed Care/Subscriber Grievances
H 1019 GB 98–403 10/01/1998 Children & Family Health & Safety 
H 1021 GB 98–285 05/28/1998 Managed Care Nondiscrimination 
H 1083 GB 98–11 10/01/1998 UCC/Investment Securities 
H 1093 GB 98–177 01/01/1999 Taxation of Homes for the Aged 
H 1125 GB 98–246 01/01/1999 Notaries Public 
H 1137 GB 98–27 07/01/1998 Alcohol Impairment Notification 
H 1139 GB 98–213 05/24/1998 Public Records/Rabies Vaccination 
H 1151 GB 98–251 07/01/1998 Criminal & Juvenile Justice Info. 
H 1213 GB 98–305 07/01/1998 Prostate & Breast Cancer 
H 1227 GB 98–1 06/30/1998 Partial–birth Abortion 
H 1273 GB 98–252 07/01/1998 Sales Tax Exemption/Machinery 
H 1317 GB 98–214 10/01/1998 Fraudulent Practices 
H 1329 GB 98–253 07/01/1998 Medical Examiners 
H 1377 GB 98–254 06/30/1998 Motor Vehicle Emissions Inspections 
H 1381 GB 98–247 05/27/1998 Court Costs & Fines Collection 
H 1403 GB 98–215 07/01/1998 Molders 
H 1433 GB 98–255 05/28/1998 Public Records/CFS Department 
H 1437 GB 98–256 05/28/1998 Public Record/Meetings/Managed

Care 
H 1555 GB 98–52 01/01/1999 Property Owners/Assessment Notice 

BILL TYPE CHAP. EFFECTIVE MINI−TITLE
NO. NO. DATE

H 1575 GB 98–257 05/28/1998* Certified Capital Company Act 
H 1589 GB 98–258 07/01/1998 Small Counties 
H 1597 GB 98–2 06/30/1998 Evidence/Hearsay 
H 1605 GB 98–53 01/01/1999 Ad Valorem Tax/School Districts 
H 1613 GB 98–259 07/01/1998 Public Records/Housing Assistance 
H 1637 GB 98–404 10/01/1998 Domestic Violence/Confidentiality 
H 1639 GB 98–405 10/01/1998 Public Records/Domestic Violence 
H 1649 GB 98–16 04/22/1998 Veterans’ Homes/Jenkins Vet. Home 
H 1667 GB 98–260 07/01/1998 Lake Belt Mitigation Trust Fund 
H 1705 GB 98–216 07/01/1998 Elders/Access to Courts 
H 1727 GB 98–24 10/01/1998 Assault & Battery/Code Inspectors 
H 1739 GB 98–7 07/01/1998 Regional Poison Control Center 
H 1747 GB 98–217 05/24/1998* Pari–mutuel Wagering 
H 1749 GB 98–23 04/27/1998 Law Day/Law Week 
H 1771 LB 98–458 04/04/1998 Relief/Garcia/Miami Beach 
H 1793 GB 98–306 05/29/1998 Nonprofit Private Schools 
H 1849 GB 98–29 04/29/1998 Public Records/Family Foster Parents
H 1887 GB 98–315 05/30/1998 Public Records/Auto Jt. Underwriting
H 1893 GB 98–424 05/29/1998 Baldomero Lopez State Nursing

Home 
H 1901 GB 98–218 07/01/1998 Jobs for Florida’s Graduates 
H 1903 GB 98–54 10/01/1998 Public Records/Fla. Land Sales Div. 
H 1991 GB 98–5 07/01/1998 Mental Health/Children &

Adolescents 
H 2019 GB 98–25 10/01/1998 Children & Family Services 
H 3007 GB 98–55 10/01/1998 Juvenile Substance Abuse Testing 
H 3033 GB 98–3 03/26/1998 Execution/Lethal Injection 
H 3035 GB 98–431 05/01/1998 Relief/Pitts & Lee/Maurice Rosen Act
H 3053 GB 98–4 03/26/1998 Death by Lethal Injection/Records 
H 3061 GB 98–17 04/22/1998 Airports/Licensing Exemption 
H 3065 GB 98–398 05/31/1998 Designations/Facilities & Programs 
H 3077 GB 98–411 06/17/1998 Medicaid Third–party Liability 
H 3085 LB 98–459 06/17/1998 Relief/Kimberly L. Gonzalez 
H 3089 GB 98–248 07/01/1998 Nursing Facility Personnel Screening
H 3113 GB 98–219 07/01/1998 Community Contribution Tax Credits
H 3115 GB 98–178 01/01/1999 Ferrets/Rabies Vaccination 
H 3125 GB 98–316 07/01/1998 Pollution Control 
H 3131 GB 98–18 07/01/1998 Deferred Retirement Options/FRS 
H 3145 GB 98–307 10/01/1998* Outreach for Pregnant Women Act 
H 3147 GB 98–19 07/01/1998 Blind Services 
H 3161 GB 98–249 05/27/1998 Law Enf. & Correctional Officers 
H 3171 GB 98–60 05/15/1998 Sales Tax Exemptions/Aircraft 
H 3193 GB 98–261 10/01/1998 Homeowners’ Associations 
H 3199 GB 98–30 04/29/1998 Secondhand Dealers 
H 3201 GB 98–412 06/17/1998 Religious Freedom Restoration Act 
H 3205 GB 98–179 05/22/1998 National Guard 
H 3211 GB 98–250 07/01/1998 Real Estate 
H 3217 GB 98–180 07/01/1998 Foster Care/Privatization 
H 3223 GB 98–20 07/01/1998 Land Platting 
H 3225 GB 98–220 07/01/1998 Enterprise Zones 
H 3227 GB 98–262 01/01/1999 Substance Abuse Treatment 
H 3229 GB 98–317 01/01/1999 Sales Tax Exempt./Pollution Control 
H 3231 GB 98–21 04/22/1998 Rural Hospitals 
H 3239 GB 98–221 05/24/1998 Securities Transactions 
H 3249 GB 98–318 07/01/1998 Tax Exemptions/Steam & Electricity 
H 3255 GB 98–319 07/01/1998 Court Costs/Law Enforcement

Funding 
H 3261 GB 98–31 10/01/1998 State Employee Telecommuting

Program 
H 3265 GB 98–308 05/29/1998* Kelly Johnson Act/Boating Safety 
H 3269 GB 98–320 05/30/1998* Special Districts 
H 3271 GB 98–222 07/01/1998 Grand Juries/Members 
H 3273 GB 98–181 07/01/1998 Conserve Wildlife License Plate 
H 3275 GB 98–223 07/01/1998 Traffic Violations & Bad Checks 
H 3287 GB 98–56 05/14/1998 Affordable Housing 
H 3289 GB 98–230 05/27/1998 State Lottery Requirements 
H 3311 GB 98–321 07/01/1998 Public Record/Health Care Facilities 
H 3321 GB 98–322 05/30/1998 Condominiums & Cooperatives 
H 3327 GB 98–64 01/01/1999 Sexually Violent Predator Treatment 
H 3343 GB 98–323 07/01/1998 Barbering & Cosmetology 
H 3345 GB 98–324 10/01/1998 Wrecker Operators/Vehicles &

Vessels 
H 3351 GB 98–325 07/01/1998 Corporate Income Tax 
H 3369 GB 98–326 05/30/1998 Inland Waterway Management 
H 3387 GB 98–327 07/01/1998 Health Care 
H 3389 GB 98–309 07/01/1998 Education 
H 3393 GB 98–310 07/01/1998 Air Carriers 
H 3395 GB 98–328 07/01/1998 Tax/Nonprofit/Religious Institutions 
H 3407 GB 98–229 07/01/1998 Schools/Instructional Materials 
H 3421 GB 98–329 05/30/1998 Water Control Districts 
H 3427 GB 98–311 07/01/1998 Beach Management Funding 
H 3433 LB 98–460 05/27/1998 East County Water Control District 

*SEE LAW FOR EXCEPTIONS TO EFFECTIVE DATE
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H 3435 LB 98–461 05/27/1998 Lee County Mosquito Control District
H 3449 GB 98–231 11/04/2000 Turnpike Controlled Access TF/DOT 
H 3451 GB 98–232 11/04/2000 Toll Facilities Revolving TF/DOT 
H 3453 GB 98–233 11/04/2000 Transportation Disadvantaged TF/

DOT 
H 3455 GB 98–234 11/04/2000 Highway Safety Operating TF/HSMV
H 3457 GB 98–235 11/04/2000 DUI Programs Coordination TF/

HSMV 
H 3459 GB 98–236 11/04/2000 Law Enforcement Trust Fund/HSMV
H 3461 GB 98–237 11/04/2000 Fuel Tax Collection Trust Fund/

HSMV 
H 3463 GB 98–238 11/04/2000 Mobile Home Protection TF/HSMV 
H 3465 GB 98–239 11/04/2000 Grants & Donations Trust Fund/

HSMV 
H 3467 GB 98–240 11/04/2000 Working Capital Trust Fund/HSMV 
H 3469 GB 98–241 11/04/2000 License Tax Collection TF/HSMV 
H 3471 GB 98–242 11/04/2000 Highway Patrol Insurance TF/HSMV
H 3473 GB 98–243 05/27/1998 Trust Fund Exemption/DOT 
H 3475 GB 98–244 05/27/1998 Trust Funds Termination Within

DOT 
H 3477 GB 98–32 04/29/1998 Determination of Millage 
H 3487 GB 98–312 10/01/1998 Dental Insurance Coverage 
H 3491 GB 98–413 06/17/1998* Florida Retirement System 
H 3509 GB 98–414 06/17/1998 Specialty License Plate Requirements
H 3513 LB 98–462 05/27/1998 Lee Co./Hyacinth Control District 
H 3523 GB 98–245 10/01/1998 Landscape Design 
H 3541 LB 98–463 05/27/1998 Brevard Co./Water Utility Surcharge 
H 3543 LB 98–464 05/28/1998 Lee Co./Bonita Springs Fire Control 
H 3585 GB 98–330 05/30/1998 Pub. Records/Health Facilities 
H 3589 GB 98–263 07/01/1998 Certified Public Accountants 
H 3597 GB 98–6 10/01/1998 Family Day Care Homes/Insurance 
H 3599 GB 98–264 07/01/1998 Educational Facilities 
H 3619 GB 98–331 05/30/1998 Computer Problems/Year 2000 
H 3637 LB 98–465 Contingent Hillsborough County School District 
H 3647 LB 98–466 05/28/1998 Jacksonville/Mayor’s Veto Power 
H 3649 LB 98–467 05/28/1998 Jacksonville Beach/Retirement

System 
H 3651 LB 98–468 07/01/1998 Duval Co./School District Personnel 
H 3659 GB 98–265 07/01/1998 Crime Stoppers Trust Fund 
H 3661 GB 98–47 05/11/1998 State Board of Admin./Public Funds 
H 3663 GB 98–401 07/01/1998 Jai Alai Permitholders 
H 3669 LB 98–469 05/28/1998 Orange County/Alcohol Vendor

License 
H 3671 GB 98–332 05/30/1998 Timber Management 
H 3673 GB 98–333 07/01/1998 Conservation/Plants & Animals 
H 3681 GB 98–61 07/01/1998 Capital Investment Tax Credits 
H 3689 GB 98–266 05/28/1998 Historical Resources 
H 3701 GB 98–334 05/30/1998 Hazardous Waste Facilities 
H 3709 GB 98–415 07/01/1998 Criminal Justice 
H 3713 GB 98–335 07/01/1998 Firearms–related Licenses 
H 3725 LB 98–470 05/28/1998 North Bay Fire Control District 
H 3737 GB 98–267 07/01/1998 Sexual Predators/Notifying Public 
H 3763 GB 98–268 07/01/1998 Cemetery Preservation & Consumer

Act 
H 3767 LB 98–471 05/28/1998 Tampa Port Authority 
H 3769 LB 98–472 05/29/1998 Barefoot Bay Recreation District 
H 3771 GB 98–336 07/01/1998 Recreational Lands/Greenways/Trails
H 3783 GB 98–286 07/01/1998 Cigarette Tax/Revenues 
H 3785 GB 98–299 10/01/1998 Consumer Protection 
H 3799 GB 98–300 07/01/1998 Community Colleges Facilities 
H 3823 LB 98–473 05/29/1998 Cedar Key Water & Sewer District 
H 3825 GB 98–301 05/29/1998 Pine Jog Environmental Educ.

Center 
H 3829 LB 98–474 05/29/1998 Zellwood Drainage & Water District 
H 3831 LB 98–475 05/29/1998 Carrollwood Recreation District 
H 3833 LB 98–476 05/29/1998 Tampa Sports Authority 
H 3835 LB 98–477 05/29/1998 Hillsborough Co. Public Trans.

Comm. 
H 3837 LB 98–478 05/29/1998 Tampa Port Authority 
H 3839 LB 98–479 05/29/1998 Hillsborough Co. Hospital Authority 
H 3841 LB 98–480 05/29/1998 City–County Planning Commission 
H 3843 LB 98–481 05/29/1998 Hillsborough Co. Civil Service Board 
H 3845 LB 98–482 05/29/1998 Hillsborough Co. Aviation Authority 
H 3847 LB 98–483 05/29/1998 Collier Co./County Park Events 
H 3851 LB 98–484 07/01/1999 Pinellas Co./Enclave Annexation 
H 3853 LB 98–485 07/01/1999 Pinellas Co. Industry Council 
H 3855 LB 98–486 07/01/1998 Brevard Co./Clam Harvesting 
H 3857 LB 98–487 05/29/1998 Orlando–Orange Co./Beverage

Licenses 
H 3859 LB 98–488 05/28/1998 Lee Co. & Fort Myers/Annexation 
H 3863 GB 98–269 05/28/1998 Coastal Zone Protection Act 
H 3889 GB 98–270 10/01/1998 Motor Vehicle Insurance 

BILL TYPE CHAP. EFFECTIVE MINI−TITLE
NO. NO. DATE

H 3901 GB 98–271 07/01/1998 Education 
H 3917 LB 98–489 05/28/1998 Collier Co./Fire Districts/Boards 
H 3919 LB 98–490 05/28/1998 School Board Members/Election 
H 3951 GB 98–272 05/28/1998 School Attendance/Home Education 
H 3957 LB 98–491 07/01/1998 Greater Orlando Aviation Authority 
H 3959 LB 98–492 05/28/1998 Greater Orlando Aviation Authority 
H 3961 LB 98–493 06/17/1998 Big Corkscrew Island Fire Dist. 
H 3963 LB 98–494 05/28/1998 Marco Island/State Revenue Sharing 
H 3965 LB 98–495 Contingent Immokalee Water & Sewer District 
H 3967 LB 98–496 05/28/1998* Central County Water Control Dist. 
H 3971 GB 98–273 05/28/1998 Health Facilities Authorities 
H 3979 GB 98–337 05/30/1998 Historic Pensacola Preservation Bd. 
H 4027 GB 98–402 06/10/1998 Regional Water Supply Authorities 
H 4029 LB 98–497 05/28/1998 St. Lucie Co. Port & Airport Auth. 
H 4033 LB 98–498 05/28/1998 Pensacola/City Council Elections 
H 4035 GB 98–338 10/01/1998 Adult Family–care Homes 
H 4039 GB 98–339 05/30/1998 State Lands/Special Events 
H 4047 GB 98–399 05/31/1998 International Health Ins. Policies 
H 4059 GB 98–274 10/01/1998 Fleeing Law Enforcement Officer 
H 4063 GB 98–275 05/28/1998 Public Lodging Establishments 
H 4065 GB 98–340 10/01/1998 Public Accountancy 
H 4081 LB 98–499 05/28/1998 Hillsborough Co./Hospitals 
H 4097 LB 98–500 05/28/1998 West Parkland Water Management

Dist. 
H 4099 LB 98–501 05/28/1998 Central Broward Water Control Dist.
H 4103 LB 98–502 05/28/1998 Alachua Co. Library District 
H 4127 LB 98–503 Contingent Delray Beach/Downtown

Development 
H 4133 LB 98–504 05/28/1998 Cedar Key/New Charter 
H 4135 GB 98–302 05/29/1998 Charter Technical Career Centers 
H 4143 GB 98–276 05/28/1998 Emergency Telephone Services/"911" 
H 4153 GB 98–282 07/01/1998* Juvenile Offenders/Boot Camps 
H 4155 GB 98–416 07/01/1998 Tax Exemption/Products For

Livestock 
H 4167 GB 98–182 07/01/1998 Adult Abuse, Neglect & Exploitation 
H 4171 LB 98–505 05/23/1998 Hernando Co. Law Library 
H 4181 GB 98–287 07/01/1998 Statewide Unified Building Code 
H 4201 GB 98–422 07/01/1998* Appropriations 
H 4205 GB 98–46 07/01/1998 Appropriations Implementing Bill 
H 4219 GB 98–183 07/01/1998 Mutual Aid Agreements 
H 4231 GB 98–184 05/23/1998 Long–Term Care/Religious Faith 
H 4233 GB 98–417 10/01/1998 Offense of Murder/Redefined 
H 4243 LB 98–506 05/23/1998 Volusia Co./Municipal Elections Date
H 4249 LB 98–507 05/23/1998 Monroe County 
H 4253 LB 98–508 05/23/1998 Charlotte Co. Airport Authority 
H 4259 GB 98–421 07/01/1998* Postsecondary Education 
H 4261 GB 98–185 05/23/1998 Ad Val Tax/Tornado Damaged

Property 
H 4283 GB 98–400 07/01/1998 Fla. Employee Long–Term–Care Plan
H 4285 LB 98–509 10/01/1998 Town of Davie/Corporate Limits 
H 4287 LB 98–510 10/01/1998 Town of Davie/Corporate Limits 
H 4289 LB 98–511 06/30/1998 Town of Davie/Corporate Limits 
H 4291 LB 98–512 05/23/1998 City of Pembroke Pines/Broward Co. 
H 4293 LB 98–513 10/01/1998 Town of Davie/Corporate Limits 
H 4305 LB 98–514 06/01/1998 Tampa/Job Training & Retirement 
H 4307 LB 98–515 05/23/1998 Tampa/Firefighters & Police/Pension 
H 4315 GB 98–186 05/23/1998 Juveniles/Programs & Services 
H 4319 LB 98–516 05/23/1998 Polk Co. Sheriff/Personnel System 
H 4323 LB 98–517 05/23/1998 Palm Beach Co./Sheriff Employees 
H 4325 LB 98–518 05/23/1998 Monroe Co./Village of Islands 
H 4349 LB 98–519 05/23/1998 Fla. Keys Aqueduct Authority 
H 4365 GB 98–418 10/01/1998 Oriental Medicine/Acupuncture 
H 4373 GB 98–187 07/01/1998* Excise Tax on Documents 
H 4391 LB 98–520 05/23/1998 Punta Gorda/Saltwater Canal

Fishing 
H 4407 GB 98–341 05/30/1998 Fla. Residents’ Tax Relief Act/1998 
H 4413 GB 98–342 07/01/1998* Revenue Laws/Administration 
H 4415 GB 98–288 07/01/1998 Children’s Health 
H 4439 GB 98–419 10/01/1998 Contracting/Regulation 
H 4455 GB 98–303 05/29/1998 Mobile Surgical Facilities 
H 4463 LB 98–521 05/24/1998 South Broward Utility Advisory

Board 
H 4465 LB 98–522 05/24/1998 Broward Co./Water/Sewer Rate

Changes 
H 4467 LB 98–523 10/01/1998 Tindall Hammock Irrigation District 
H 4469 LB 98–524 10/01/1998 South Broward Drainage District 
H 4475 GB 98–420 06/17/1998 Wastewater Treatment Systems 
H 4483 GB 98–224 05/24/1998 HRS Dept./Name Change 
H 4491 GB 98–225 07/01/1998 Fla. School District Review TF 
H 4501 GB 98–343 05/30/1998 Credit Unions/Conversion 
H 4505 LB 98–525 05/24/1998 Lake Worth Drainage District 
H 4515 GB 98–226 07/01/1999 Health Care Practitioner/Credentials 

*SEE LAW FOR EXCEPTIONS TO EFFECTIVE DATE
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H 4531 LB 98-526 05/24/1998 West Coast Inland Navigation Dist. 
H 4545 LB 98–527 05/24/1998 Bay Co./Panama City–Bay Co.

Airport 
H 4547 LB 98–528 05/24/1998 Lee Co./Hospital Funds/Investment 
H 4561 GB 98–227 05/24/1998 Marine Fisheries 
H 4575 GB 98–344 11/04/2000 Criminal Justice Standards TF/DOC 
H 4577 GB 98–345 11/04/2000 Correctional Work Program TF/DOC 
H 4579 GB 98–346 11/04/2000 Fla. Agricultural Exposition TF/DOC 
H 4581 GB 98–347 11/04/2000 Grants & Donations Trust Fund/DOC
H 4583 GB 98–348 11/04/2000 Operating Trust Fund/DOC 
H 4585 GB 98–349 11/04/2000 Sale of Goods & Services Clearing TF
H 4587 GB 98–350 11/04/2000 Capital Collateral TF/Justice Admin. 
H 4589 GB 98–351 11/04/2000 Child Support TF/Justice Admin. 
H 4591 GB 98–352 11/04/2000 State Attorney RICO Trust Fund 
H 4593 GB 98–353 11/04/2000 Consumer Frauds Trust Fund 
H 4595 GB 98–354 11/04/2000 State Attorney’s Forfeiture TF 
H 4597 GB 98–355 11/04/2000 Grants & Donations Trust Fund 
H 4599 GB 98–356 11/04/2000 Indigent Criminal Defense Trust

Fund 
H 4601 GB 98–357 11/04/2000 Administrative TF/Juvenile Justice 
H 4603 GB 98–358 11/04/2000 Grants & Donations TF/Juv. Justice 
H 4605 GB 98–359 11/04/2000 Juvenile Justice Training Trust Fund
H 4607 GB 98–360 11/04/2000 Social Services Block Grant TF 
H 4609 GB 98–361 11/04/2000 Juvenile Crime Prevention Trust

Fund 
H 4611 GB 98–362 11/04/2000 Criminal Justice Standards TF/FDLE
H 4613 GB 98–363 11/04/2000 Grants & Donations Trust Fund/

FDLE 
H 4615 GB 98–364 11/04/2000 Forfeiture & Investigative TF/FDLE 
H 4617 GB 98–365 11/04/2000 Operating Trust Fund/FDLE 
H 4619 GB 98–366 11/04/2000 Revolving Trust Fund/FDLE 
H 4621 GB 98–367 11/04/2000 Administrative Trust Fund 
H 4623 GB 98–368 11/04/2000 Motor Vehicle Theft Prevention TF 
H 4625 GB 98–369 11/04/2000 Consumer Frauds Trust Fund 
H 4627 GB 98–370 11/04/2000 Crimes Compensation Trust Fund 
H 4629 GB 98–371 11/04/2000 Crime Prevention Revolving TF 
H 4631 GB 98–372 11/04/2000 Grants & Donations TF/Legal Affairs
H 4633 GB 98–373 11/04/2000 Legal Services TF/Legal Affairs 

BILL TYPE CHAP. EFFECTIVE MINI−TITLE
NO. NO. DATE

H 4635 GB 98–374 11/04/2000 Legal Affairs Revolving Trust Fund 
H 4637 GB 98–375 11/04/2000 Motor Vehicle Warranty Trust Fund 
H 4639 GB 98–376 11/04/2000 Elections Commission Trust Fund 
H 4641 GB 98–377 11/04/2000 Revolving Escrow TF/Legal Affairs 
H 4643 GB 98–378 07/01/1998 Family Courts TF/State Courts

System 
H 4645 GB 98–379 11/04/2000 Court Education Trust Fund 
H 4647 GB 98–380 11/04/2000 State Mediation & Arbitration TF 
H 4649 GB 98–381 11/04/2000 Grants & Donations TF/State Courts 
H 4651 GB 98–382 11/04/2000 Family Courts TF/State Courts

System 
H 4653 GB 98–383 11/04/2000 Grants & Donations TF/Parole

Comm. 
H 4655 GB 98–384 07/01/1998 Employee Benefit Trust Fund/DOC 
H 4657 GB 98–385 07/01/1998 Inmate Welfare Trust Fund/DOC 
H 4659 GB 98–386 07/01/1998 Privately Operated Institutions TF 
H 4661 GB 98–387 07/01/1998 Federal Law Enforcement TF/FDLE 
H 4663 GB 98–388 07/01/1998 Criminal Justice Trust Funds 
H 4691 LB 98–529 05/28/1998 Flagler Estates Road & Water Dist. 
H 4713 GB 98–389 07/01/1998 Federal Law Enforcement TF/HSMV 
H 4715 GB 98–390 07/01/1998 Federal Law Enforcement TF/DEP 
H 4717 GB 98–391 07/01/1998 Federal Law Enforcement TF/

G&FWFC 
H 4719 GB 98–392 07/01/1998 Federal Law Enforcement TF/DBPR 
H 4721 GB 98–393 07/01/1998 Federal Law Enforcement TF/Agri. 
H 4723 GB 98–394 07/01/1998 Federal Law Enforcement TF/

Military 
H 4743 LB 98–530 05/31/1998 Pinellas Co./Medical Care/Liens 
H 4777 LB 98–531 05/28/1998 Santa Rosa Co./Civil Service Board 
H 4785 GB 98–277 05/28/1998* Telecommunications Services 
H 4797 LB 98–532 05/28/1998 Broward Co./Cities/Corporate Limits 
H 4799 LB 98–533 10/01/1998 Deerfield Beach/Corporate Limits 
H 4813 GB 98–278 07/01/1998 Comptroller’s Fed. Equit. Sharing TF
H 4821 LB 98–534 Contingent Town of Ponte Vedra Beach/Charter 
H 4831 GB 98–279 06/30/1998 Florida Statutes/Reviser’s Bill 
H 4833 GB 98–280 06/30/1998 Florida Statutes/Reviser’s Bill 
H 4837 GB 98–281 05/28/1998 Education 

EFFECTIVE DATE ORDER

EFFEC. BILL TYPE CHAP. MINI−TITLE
DATE NO. NO.

11/19/1997 H 23–A GB 97–378 Facilities/USF & FAMU 
11/21/1997 S 10–A GB 97–379 Bright Futures Scholarship Program 
11/21/1997 S 44–A GB 97–380 Fla. Education Finance Program 
11/21/1997 H 7–A GB 97–381 Business Ethics Education 
11/24/1997 H 17–A GB 97–384 Public Educ. Facilities & Finance 
11/26/1997 S 8–A GB 97–382 Public Education Facilities 
11/26/1997 S 20–A GB 97–383 Educational Facilities 
03/26/1998 H 3033 GB 98–3 Execution/Lethal Injection 
03/26/1998 H 3053 GB 98–4 Death by Lethal Injection/Records 
04/04/1998 H 653 LB 98–457 Relief/Dena Sheryl Steels/Leon Co. 
04/04/1998 H 1771 LB 98–458 Relief/Garcia/Miami Beach 
04/11/1998 S 348 GB 98–9 Public Records/Minors/Statement 
04/14/1998 S 30 LB 98–438 Relief/Franklin Messick/Collier Co. 
04/14/1998 S 34 LB 98–440 Relief/Bruce Wiggins/Metro Dade Co.
04/14/1998 S 36 LB 98–441 Relief/Carrie A. Wilson/Duval Co. 
04/14/1998 S 40 LB 98–442 Relief/Bruce & Janie Silverman 
04/14/1998 S 52 LB 98–444 Relief/Jemal Kurein/Tampa 
04/14/1998 S 54 LB 98–445 Relief/Michelle Jones 
04/14/1998 S 56 LB 98–446 Relief/Julie McGinnes/Palm Beach

Co. 
04/14/1998 S 60 LB 98–447 Relief/Jeanette Alonso/Dade Co. 
04/14/1998 S 70 LB 98–448 Relief/Matthew White/Alachua Co. 
04/22/1998 H 791 GB 98–15 Municipal Water & Sewer Utilities 
04/22/1998 H 1649 GB 98–16 Veterans’ Homes/Jenkins Vet. Home 
04/22/1998 H 3061 GB 98–17 Airports/Licensing Exemption 
04/22/1998 H 3231 GB 98–21 Rural Hospitals 
04/27/1998 H 1749 GB 98–23 Law Day/Law Week 
04/28/1998 S 2504 GB 98–26 Supplemental Appropriations 
04/29/1998 S 142 GB 98–33 Veterans/Employment Preference 
04/29/1998 H 65 GB 98–28 Crime Prevention Assistance 
04/29/1998 H 1849 GB 98–29 Public Records/Family Foster Parents
04/29/1998 H 3199 GB 98–30 Secondhand Dealers 
04/29/1998 H 3477 GB 98–32 Determination of Millage 
04/30/1998 S 626 GB 98–36 Timeshare Plans 
04/30/1998 S 712 GB 98–37 Municipalities/Business Enterprises 

EFFEC. BILL TYPE CHAP. MINI−TITLE
DATE NO. NO.

04/30/1998 S 734 GB 98–38 Fuel Measuring Devices (RAB) 
04/30/1998 S 1046 GB 98–41 Citrus Industry/Rulemaking

Authority 
04/30/1998 S 1052 GB 98–42 Florida Public Service Comm. (RAB) 
04/30/1998 S 1334 GB 98–43 Rulemaking Authority/DEP (RAB) 
04/30/1998 S 1336 GB 98–44 Asbestos Removal/Rulemaking/

DEP(RAB) 
04/30/1998 S 1350 GB 98–45 Mortgage Lenders (RAB) 
05/01/1998 H 3035 GB 98–431 Relief/Pitts & Lee/Maurice Rosen Act
05/11/1998 H 3661 GB 98–47 State Board of Admin./Public Funds 
05/12/1998 S 150 GB 98–48 Journalist’s Privilege 
05/12/1998 S 776 GB 98–49 Physician Assistant Certification 
05/14/1998 H 585 GB 98–50 Adoption/Sibling Communication 
05/14/1998 H 3287 GB 98–56 Affordable Housing 
05/15/1998 S 1262 GB 98–59 Small Business Tech. Growth

Program 
05/15/1998 H 3171 GB 98–60 Sales Tax Exemptions/Aircraft 
05/16/1998 S 1436 GB 98–62 Water/Wastewater Facility/

Rules(RAB) 
05/21/1998* S 304 GB 98–68 Organ & Tissue Donation 
05/21/1998 S 592 GB 98–69 Lake Panasoffkee Restoration

Council 
05/21/1998 S 660 GB 98–70 State–funded Educ./Infant & Toddler
05/21/1998 S 752 GB 98–71 Designation of Buildings/Programs 
05/21/1998 S 832 GB 98–73 State Planning & Budgeting 
05/21/1998* S 1992 GB 98–81 Sexual Predators Act 
05/21/1998 S 2122 GB 98–82 Securities Transactions 
05/22/1998 S 6 LB 98–432 Relief/Michelle Ponce/Dade Co. 
05/22/1998 S 16 LB 98–435 Relief/Lazaro Gutierrez/Dade Co. 
05/22/1998 S 42 GB 98–429 Relief/Vernelle Lowder 
05/22/1998 S 44 LB 98–443 Relief/Frank H. Holliday/Manatee

Co. 
05/22/1998 S 290 GB 98–87 Paramedics & EMTs 
05/22/1998 S 526 GB 98–96 Victim & Witness/Protective Services
05/22/1998 S 552 GB 98–98 Jury Districts/Boundaries 

*SEE LAW FOR EXCEPTIONS TO EFFECTIVE DATE
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05/22/1998* S 608 GB 98–100 Corporate Income Tax 
05/22/1998 S 720 GB 98–172 Tobacco Sales 
05/22/1998 S 818 GB 98–104 Fire Protection Contractors 
05/22/1998 S 846 GB 98–105 Transportation Dept.(RAB) 
05/22/1998 S 884 GB 98–106 Local Option Tourist Development

Tax 
05/22/1998 S 892 GB 98–107 Substance Abuse Services 
05/22/1998 S 930 GB 98–109 Notification of Escaped Prisoner 
05/22/1998 S 1014 GB 98–423 Road & Building Designations 
05/22/1998 S 1058 GB 98–112 Ash Residue/Recycling & Reuse 
05/22/1998 S 1152 GB 98–115 Disabled & Mentally Ill/TF (RAB) 
05/22/1998 S 1164 GB 98–116 Prof. Regulation/Rulemaking (RAB) 
05/22/1998 S 1176 GB 98–117 DEP/Phosphogypsum Management 
05/22/1998 S 1232 GB 98–120 AHCA/Health Care Facilities (RAB) 
05/22/1998 S 1260 GB 98–121 Veteran/Term Redefined 
05/22/1998 S 1268 GB 98–122 Tobacco Settlement TF 
05/22/1998 S 1332 GB 98–124 Public Funds Investment (RAB) 
05/22/1998 S 1342 GB 98–125 Workers’ Comp./Rulemaking (RAB) 
05/22/1998 S 1346 GB 98–126 Occupational Safety/Rules (RAB) 
05/22/1998 S 1348 GB 98–127 AHCA/Rulemaking (RAB) 
05/22/1998 S 1434 GB 98–131 Coastal Construction/

Rulemaking(RAB) 
05/22/1998 S 1574 GB 98–136 Legislative Services/JLMC 
05/22/1998 S 1700 GB 98–145 DCA Rulemaking Authority (RAB) 
05/22/1998 S 1702 GB 98–146 Land & Water Adjudicatory Comm./

RAB 
05/22/1998 S 1704 GB 98–147 Telecommunications Rights–of–Way 
05/22/1998 S 1708 GB 98–149 LES Dept./(RAB) 
05/22/1998 S 1710 GB 98–150 Regional Transportation Auth.(RAB) 
05/22/1998 S 1720 GB 98–152 CFS Dept./Rulemaking Authority

(RAB) 
05/22/1998 S 1722 GB 98–153 School Board Powers (RAB) 
05/22/1998 S 1762 GB 98–157 WAGES Program (RAB)/Eligibility 
05/22/1998 S 1898 GB 98–160 Volunteers/Nepotism Law 
05/22/1998 S 1976 GB 98–162 Construction Industry Recovery Fund
05/22/1998 S 2000 GB 98–163 Education/Rulemaking Authority

(RAB) 
05/22/1998 S 2092 GB 98–165 Child Care Facilities/Transient 
05/22/1998 S 2316 GB 98–169 Independent Colleges & Univ. (RAB) 
05/22/1998* S 2474 GB 98–176 Growth Management/Land Use/

Schools 
05/22/1998 H 3205 GB 98–179 National Guard 
05/23/1998 H 4171 LB 98–505 Hernando Co. Law Library 
05/23/1998 H 4231 GB 98–184 Long–Term Care/Religious Faith 
05/23/1998 H 4243 LB 98–506 Volusia Co./Municipal Elections Date
05/23/1998 H 4249 LB 98–507 Monroe County 
05/23/1998 H 4253 LB 98–508 Charlotte Co. Airport Authority 
05/23/1998 H 4261 GB 98–185 Ad Val Tax/Tornado Damaged

Property 
05/23/1998 H 4291 LB 98–512 City of Pembroke Pines/Broward Co. 
05/23/1998 H 4307 LB 98–515 Tampa/Firefighters & Police/Pension 
05/23/1998 H 4315 GB 98–186 Juveniles/Programs & Services 
05/23/1998 H 4319 LB 98–516 Polk Co. Sheriff/Personnel System 
05/23/1998 H 4323 LB 98–517 Palm Beach Co./Sheriff Employees 
05/23/1998 H 4325 LB 98–518 Monroe Co./Village of Islands 
05/23/1998 H 4349 LB 98–519 Fla. Keys Aqueduct Authority 
05/23/1998 H 4391 LB 98–520 Punta Gorda/Saltwater Canal

Fishing 
05/24/1998* S 440 GB 98–190 Pari–mutuel Wager/Thoroughbred

Horse 
05/24/1998 S 812 GB 98–193 Clean Air 
05/24/1998 S 814 GB 98–406 Public Records/Clean Air Act 
05/24/1998 S 1054 GB 98–195 Condominiums/Rulemaking/DBPR

(RAB) 
05/24/1998 S 1144 GB 98–196 DMS & Other Agencies (RAB) 
05/24/1998 S 1458 GB 98–201 Coastal Redevelopment 
05/24/1998 S 1506 GB 98–203 Marine Resources 
05/24/1998 S 1520 LB 98–449 Alcohol License/Science Museum 
05/24/1998 S 1748 GB 98–228 Funds Distributed to Local Govts. 
05/24/1998 S 1996 GB 98–206 Charter Schools 
05/24/1998 S 2288 GB 98–207 Juvenile Justice 
05/24/1998 S 2314 GB 98–208 Comm. College Board of

Trustees(RAB) 
05/24/1998 S 2480 GB 98–209 Alternative Education Institute 
05/24/1998 S 2586 LB 98–450 Hillsborough Co. Civil Service Act 
05/24/1998 S 2594 LB 98–451 Community Transportation 
05/24/1998 S 2596 LB 98–452 Circulo Cubano de Tampa, Inc. 
05/24/1998 S 2598 LB 98–453 La Sociedad La Union Marti–Maceo 
05/24/1998 S 2600 LB 98–454 Italian Club of Tampa, Inc. 
05/24/1998 S 2602 LB 98–455 The Centro Asturiano de Tampa, Inc.
05/24/1998 S 2734 LB 98–456 Pinellas Park Water Management

Dist. 

EFFEC. BILL TYPE CHAP. MINI−TITLE
DATE NO. NO.

05/24/1998 H 1139 GB 98–213 Public Records/Rabies Vaccination 
05/24/1998* H 1747 GB 98–217 Pari–mutuel Wagering 
05/24/1998 H 3239 GB 98–221 Securities Transactions 
05/24/1998 H 4463 LB 98–521 South Broward Utility Advisory

Board 
05/24/1998 H 4465 LB 98–522 Broward Co./Water/Sewer Rate

Changes 
05/24/1998 H 4483 GB 98–224 HRS Dept./Name Change 
05/24/1998 H 4505 LB 98–525 Lake Worth Drainage District 
05/24/1998 H 4531 LB 98–526 West Coast Inland Navigation Dist. 
05/24/1998 H 4545 LB 98–527 Bay Co./Panama City–Bay Co.

Airport 
05/24/1998 H 4547 LB 98–528 Lee Co./Hospital Funds/Investment 
05/24/1998 H 4561 GB 98–227 Marine Fisheries 
05/27/1998 H 1381 GB 98–247 Court Costs & Fines Collection 
05/27/1998 H 3161 GB 98–249 Law Enf. & Correctional Officers 
05/27/1998 H 3289 GB 98–230 State Lottery Requirements 
05/27/1998 H 3433 LB 98–460 East County Water Control District 
05/27/1998 H 3435 LB 98–461 Lee County Mosquito Control District
05/27/1998 H 3473 GB 98–243 Trust Fund Exemption/DOT 
05/27/1998 H 3475 GB 98–244 Trust Funds Termination Within

DOT 
05/27/1998 H 3513 LB 98–462 Lee Co./Hyacinth Control District 
05/27/1998 H 3541 LB 98–463 Brevard Co./Water Utility Surcharge 
05/28/1998 H 105 GB 98–283 Surplus Food Distribution 
05/28/1998 H 1021 GB 98–285 Managed Care Nondiscrimination 
05/28/1998 H 1433 GB 98–255 Public Records/CFS Department 
05/28/1998 H 1437 GB 98–256 Public Record/Meetings/Managed

Care 
05/28/1998* H 1575 GB 98–257 Certified Capital Company Act 
05/28/1998 H 3543 LB 98–464 Lee Co./Bonita Springs Fire Control 
05/28/1998 H 3647 LB 98–466 Jacksonville/Mayor’s Veto Power 
05/28/1998 H 3649 LB 98–467 Jacksonville Beach/Retirement

System 
05/28/1998 H 3669 LB 98–469 Orange County/Alcohol Vendor

License 
05/28/1998 H 3689 GB 98–266 Historical Resources 
05/28/1998 H 3725 LB 98–470 North Bay Fire Control District 
05/28/1998 H 3767 LB 98–471 Tampa Port Authority 
05/28/1998 H 3859 LB 98–488 Lee Co. & Fort Myers/Annexation 
05/28/1998 H 3863 GB 98–269 Coastal Zone Protection Act 
05/28/1998 H 3917 LB 98–489 Collier Co./Fire Districts/Boards 
05/28/1998 H 3919 LB 98–490 School Board Members/Election 
05/28/1998 H 3951 GB 98–272 School Attendance/Home Education 
05/28/1998 H 3959 LB 98–492 Greater Orlando Aviation Authority 
05/28/1998 H 3963 LB 98–494 Marco Island/State Revenue Sharing 
05/28/1998* H 3967 LB 98–496 Central County Water Control Dist. 
05/28/1998 H 3971 GB 98–273 Health Facilities Authorities 
05/28/1998 H 4029 LB 98–497 St. Lucie Co. Port & Airport Auth. 
05/28/1998 H 4033 LB 98–498 Pensacola/City Council Elections 
05/28/1998 H 4063 GB 98–275 Public Lodging Establishments 
05/28/1998 H 4081 LB 98–499 Hillsborough Co./Hospitals 
05/28/1998 H 4097 LB 98–500 West Parkland Water Management

Dist. 
05/28/1998 H 4099 LB 98–501 Central Broward Water Control Dist.
05/28/1998 H 4103 LB 98–502 Alachua Co. Library District 
05/28/1998 H 4133 LB 98–504 Cedar Key/New Charter 
05/28/1998 H 4143 GB 98–276 Emergency Telephone Services/"911" 
05/28/1998 H 4691 LB 98–529 Flagler Estates Road & Water Dist. 
05/28/1998 H 4777 LB 98–531 Santa Rosa Co./Civil Service Board 
05/28/1998* H 4785 GB 98–277 Telecommunications Services 
05/28/1998 H 4797 LB 98–532 Broward Co./Cities/Corporate Limits 
05/28/1998 H 4837 GB 98–281 Education 
05/29/1998* H 29 GB 98–289 Ad Valorem Tax Exemption/Charities
05/29/1998 H 73 GB 98–290 Admissions Tax/Sporting Events 
05/29/1998 H 747 GB 98–296 Sales Taxes/Chamber of Commerce 
05/29/1998 H 945 GB 98–304 Environmental Equity & Justice 
05/29/1998 H 1793 GB 98–306 Nonprofit Private Schools 
05/29/1998 H 1893 GB 98–424 Baldomero Lopez State Nursing

Home 
05/29/1998* H 3265 GB 98–308 Kelly Johnson Act/Boating Safety 
05/29/1998 H 3769 LB 98–472 Barefoot Bay Recreation District 
05/29/1998 H 3823 LB 98–473 Cedar Key Water & Sewer District 
05/29/1998 H 3825 GB 98–301 Pine Jog Environmental Educ.

Center 
05/29/1998 H 3829 LB 98–474 Zellwood Drainage & Water District 
05/29/1998 H 3831 LB 98–475 Carrollwood Recreation District 
05/29/1998 H 3833 LB 98–476 Tampa Sports Authority 
05/29/1998 H 3835 LB 98–477 Hillsborough Co. Public Trans.

Comm. 
05/29/1998 H 3837 LB 98–478 Tampa Port Authority 
05/29/1998 H 3839 LB 98–479 Hillsborough Co. Hospital Authority 

*SEE LAW FOR EXCEPTIONS TO EFFECTIVE DATE



28 FLORIDA LEGISLATURE–COMBINED SESSIONS–1998
CHAPTER NUMBER/EFFECTIVE DATE REPORT

EFFEC. BILL TYPE CHAP. MINI−TITLE
DATE NO. NO.

05/29/1998 H 3841 LB 98–480 City–County Planning Commission 
05/29/1998 H 3843 LB 98–481 Hillsborough Co. Civil Service Board 
05/29/1998 H 3845 LB 98–482 Hillsborough Co. Aviation Authority 
05/29/1998 H 3847 LB 98–483 Collier Co./County Park Events 
05/29/1998 H 3857 LB 98–487 Orlando–Orange Co./Beverage

Licenses 
05/29/1998 H 4135 GB 98–302 Charter Technical Career Centers 
05/29/1998 H 4455 GB 98–303 Mobile Surgical Facilities 
05/30/1998 H 489 GB 98–313 Ad Valorem Tax/Agricultural Land 
05/30/1998 H 627 GB 98–314 Community Policing Innovations 
05/30/1998 H 1887 GB 98–315 Public Records/Auto Jt. Underwriting
05/30/1998* H 3269 GB 98–320 Special Districts 
05/30/1998 H 3321 GB 98–322 Condominiums & Cooperatives 
05/30/1998 H 3369 GB 98–326 Inland Waterway Management 
05/30/1998 H 3421 GB 98–329 Water Control Districts 
05/30/1998 H 3585 GB 98–330 Pub. Records/Health Facilities 
05/30/1998 H 3619 GB 98–331 Computer Problems/Year 2000 
05/30/1998 H 3671 GB 98–332 Timber Management 
05/30/1998 H 3701 GB 98–334 Hazardous Waste Facilities 
05/30/1998 H 3979 GB 98–337 Historic Pensacola Preservation Bd. 
05/30/1998 H 4039 GB 98–339 State Lands/Special Events 
05/30/1998 H 4407 GB 98–341 Fla. Residents’ Tax Relief Act/1998 
05/30/1998 H 4501 GB 98–343 Credit Unions/Conversion 
05/31/1998 S 1292 GB 98–395 Controlled Substances 
05/31/1998 S 1944 GB 98–396 Agric. & Consumer Services Dept. 
05/31/1998 H 3065 GB 98–398 Designations/Facilities & Programs 
05/31/1998 H 4047 GB 98–399 International Health Ins. Policies 
05/31/1998 H 4743 LB 98–530 Pinellas Co./Medical Care/Liens 
06/01/1998 H 4305 LB 98–514 Tampa/Job Training & Retirement 
06/10/1998 H 4027 GB 98–402 Regional Water Supply Authorities 
06/17/1998* S 1408 GB 98–407 Public Records/Workers’ Comp. Law 
06/17/1998 H 3077 GB 98–411 Medicaid Third–party Liability 
06/17/1998 H 3085 LB 98–459 Relief/Kimberly L. Gonzalez 
06/17/1998 H 3201 GB 98–412 Religious Freedom Restoration Act 
06/17/1998* H 3491 GB 98–413 Florida Retirement System 
06/17/1998 H 3509 GB 98–414 Specialty License Plate Requirements
06/17/1998 H 3961 LB 98–493 Big Corkscrew Island Fire Dist. 
06/17/1998 H 4475 GB 98–420 Wastewater Treatment Systems 
06/30/1998 S 1114 GB 98–57 WAGES Program 
06/30/1998 H 1227 GB 98–1 Partial–birth Abortion 
06/30/1998 H 1377 GB 98–254 Motor Vehicle Emissions Inspections 
06/30/1998 H 1597 GB 98–2 Evidence/Hearsay 
06/30/1998 H 4289 LB 98–511 Town of Davie/Corporate Limits 
06/30/1998 H 4831 GB 98–279 Florida Statutes/Reviser’s Bill 
06/30/1998 H 4833 GB 98–280 Florida Statutes/Reviser’s Bill 
07/01/1998 S 2 GB 98–425 Relief/David Kelley & Kelley Estate 
07/01/1998 S 8 LB 98–433 Relief/Heather Roszell 
07/01/1998 S 14 LB 98–434 Relief/Tirini S. Riley/Broward Co. 
07/01/1998 S 18 GB 98–426 Relief/Ray Construction/DOR 
07/01/1998 S 20 GB 98–427 Relief/Dale R. Cowie/DMS 
07/01/1998 S 22 LB 98–436 Relief/Triesa Wells/Pembroke Pines 
07/01/1998 S 26 LB 98–437 Relief/Adela Azcuy/Dade Co. 
07/01/1998 S 28 GB 98–428 Relief/Frank Roster/DOT 
07/01/1998 S 32 LB 98–439 Relief/Kathryn Malloy/Palm Beach

Co. 
07/01/1998* S 66 GB 98–430 Relief/Penny Tilley/FRS 
07/01/1998 S 200 GB 98–84 County Court Assessments 
07/01/1998 S 222 GB 98–34 Bond Requirements/Public Officers 
07/01/1998 S 230 GB 98–13 Food & Building Permits 
07/01/1998 S 244 GB 98–189 Drycleaning Solvent Cleanup 
07/01/1998 S 250 GB 98–85 Certificates of Need 
07/01/1998 S 282 GB 98–67 Keep Kids Drug–Free License Plate 
07/01/1998 S 288 GB 98–14 Rural Hospitals 
07/01/1998* S 314 GB 98–89 Health Care Facilities/Regulation 
07/01/1998 S 368 GB 98–90 Motorcycle Safety Education 
07/01/1998 S 482 GB 98–35 Educational Facilities 
07/01/1998* S 484 GB 98–191 Health Care 
07/01/1998 S 486 GB 98–94 Law Enforcement Department 
07/01/1998 S 498 GB 98–95 Tax Administration 
07/01/1998 S 564 GB 98–99 Higher Education 
07/01/1998* S 570 GB 98–192 Assessments on Health Care Entities
07/01/1998 S 704 GB 98–101 Business Entities 
07/01/1998 S 714 GB 98–171 Health Care 
07/01/1998 S 756 GB 98–102 Alzheimer’s Disease 
07/01/1998 S 766 GB 98–103 Insurance/Continuing Education 
07/01/1998 S 770 GB 98–40 Firefighter/Forestry Training (RAB) 
07/01/1998 S 790 GB 98–72 Everglades River Grass License Plate
07/01/1998 S 854 GB 98–74 License Plate/Sheriffs Youth Ranches
07/01/1998 S 926 GB 98–108 Eradication of Agricultural Pests 
07/01/1998 S 1010 GB 98–110 Agric. Emergency Eradication TF 
07/01/1998 S 1024 GB 98–111 Abuse/False Reports 
07/01/1998* S 1070 GB 98–113 Medical Malpractice Insurance 

EFFEC. BILL TYPE CHAP. MINI−TITLE
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07/01/1998 S 1088 GB 98–114 Agriculture Emergencies 
07/01/1998 S 1108 GB 98–173 Insurance 
07/01/1998 S 1124 GB 98–58 Education/Workforce Development 
07/01/1998 S 1202 GB 98–75 Brownfields Redevelopment 
07/01/1998 S 1204 GB 98–118 Brownfield Property Ownership/TF 
07/01/1998 S 1230 GB 98–119 Public Records/Kids Health Program 
07/01/1998 S 1266 GB 98–76 License Plate/Barry University 
07/01/1998* S 1270 GB 98–63 Tobacco Settlement Funds 
07/01/1998 S 1306 GB 98–77 Protect Wild Dolphins License Plate 
07/01/1998 S 1328 GB 98–197 Capital Collateral Representation 
07/01/1998 S 1366 GB 98–128 Motor Vehicle Lease/Sales

Warranties 
07/01/1998* S 1402 GB 98–129 Elections 
07/01/1998 S 1410 GB 98–130 Health Care Prof./Rulemaking (RAB)
07/01/1998 S 1440 GB 98–200 Administrative Procedures 
07/01/1998* S 1450 GB 98–132 Intangible Personal Property Taxes 
07/01/1998 S 1466 GB 98–135 Liens 
07/01/1998* S 1498 GB 98–202 Disabled Persons/Motor Vehicle Use 
07/01/1998 S 1564 GB 98–205 Sales Tax/Silicon Technology 
07/01/1998 S 1660 GB 98–175 Healthy Families Program/Child

Abuse 
07/01/1998 S 1684 GB 98–138 Florida Retirement System (RAB) 
07/01/1998 S 1686 GB 98–139 Ad Valorem Taxation (RAB) 
07/01/1998 S 1688 GB 98–140 Taxation (RAB) 
07/01/1998 S 1690 GB 98–141 Sales Tax (RAB) 
07/01/1998 S 1692 GB 98–142 Sales Tax (RAB) 
07/01/1998 S 1694 GB 98–143 Sales Taxes (RAB) 
07/01/1998 S 1696 GB 98–144 Sales Tax (RAB) 
07/01/1998 S 1706 GB 98–148 Care of Elderly Persons (RAB) 
07/01/1998 S 1716 GB 98–151 Health Dept./(RAB) 
07/01/1998 S 1750 GB 98–155 Old Keys Bridges/Monroe County 
07/01/1998 S 1796 GB 98–158 Juvenile Sex Offenders 
07/01/1998 S 1972 GB 98–161 Workers’ Comp/Employee’s Injury 
07/01/1998 S 2004 GB 98–164 Viatical Settlement Act 
07/01/1998 S 2128 GB 98–166 Regulation of Professions 
07/01/1998 S 2276 GB 98–168 School Improvement Trust Fund

Grants 
07/01/1998 S 2534 GB 98–210 Excellent Teaching Program TF 
07/01/1998 H 117 GB 98–291 Sales Tax/Gasparilla Dist. Classic 
07/01/1998 H 161 GB 98–292 Education Paraprofessionals 
07/01/1998* H 271 GB 98–397 Child Support Enforcement 
07/01/1998 H 315 GB 98–408 Sales Tax/Food & Drinks 
07/01/1998 H 367 GB 98–211 Fla. Maximum Class Size Study Act 
07/01/1998 H 679 GB 98–284 Weapons & Firearms/Domestic

Violence 
07/01/1998 H 755 GB 98–65 State Univ. System/Board of Regents
07/01/1998 H 823 GB 98–409 State Moneys/Investments 
07/01/1998 H 885 GB 98–298 Funeral Directing & Embalming 
07/01/1998 H 887 GB 98–212 School Board’s Tentative Budget 
07/01/1998 H 921 GB 98–51 Schools/Education Programs/Funds 
07/01/1998 H 1137 GB 98–27 Alcohol Impairment Notification 
07/01/1998 H 1151 GB 98–251 Criminal & Juvenile Justice Info. 
07/01/1998 H 1213 GB 98–305 Prostate & Breast Cancer 
07/01/1998 H 1273 GB 98–252 Sales Tax Exemption/Machinery 
07/01/1998 H 1329 GB 98–253 Medical Examiners 
07/01/1998 H 1403 GB 98–215 Molders 
07/01/1998 H 1589 GB 98–258 Small Counties 
07/01/1998 H 1613 GB 98–259 Public Records/Housing Assistance 
07/01/1998 H 1667 GB 98–260 Lake Belt Mitigation Trust Fund 
07/01/1998 H 1705 GB 98–216 Elders/Access to Courts 
07/01/1998 H 1739 GB 98–7 Regional Poison Control Center 
07/01/1998 H 1901 GB 98–218 Jobs for Florida’s Graduates 
07/01/1998 H 1991 GB 98–5 Mental Health/Children &

Adolescents 
07/01/1998 H 3089 GB 98–248 Nursing Facility Personnel Screening
07/01/1998 H 3113 GB 98–219 Community Contribution Tax Credits
07/01/1998 H 3125 GB 98–316 Pollution Control 
07/01/1998 H 3131 GB 98–18 Deferred Retirement Options/FRS 
07/01/1998 H 3147 GB 98–19 Blind Services 
07/01/1998 H 3211 GB 98–250 Real Estate 
07/01/1998 H 3217 GB 98–180 Foster Care/Privatization 
07/01/1998 H 3223 GB 98–20 Land Platting 
07/01/1998 H 3225 GB 98–220 Enterprise Zones 
07/01/1998 H 3249 GB 98–318 Tax Exemptions/Steam & Electricity 
07/01/1998 H 3255 GB 98–319 Court Costs/Law Enforcement

Funding 
07/01/1998 H 3271 GB 98–222 Grand Juries/Members 
07/01/1998 H 3273 GB 98–181 Conserve Wildlife License Plate 
07/01/1998 H 3275 GB 98–223 Traffic Violations & Bad Checks 
07/01/1998 H 3311 GB 98–321 Public Record/Health Care Facilities 
07/01/1998 H 3343 GB 98–323 Barbering & Cosmetology 
07/01/1998 H 3351 GB 98–325 Corporate Income Tax 

*SEE LAW FOR EXCEPTIONS TO EFFECTIVE DATE
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07/01/1998 H 3387 GB 98–327 Health Care 
07/01/1998 H 3389 GB 98–309 Education 
07/01/1998 H 3393 GB 98–310 Air Carriers 
07/01/1998 H 3395 GB 98–328 Tax/Nonprofit/Religious Institutions 
07/01/1998 H 3407 GB 98–229 Schools/Instructional Materials 
07/01/1998 H 3427 GB 98–311 Beach Management Funding 
07/01/1998 H 3589 GB 98–263 Certified Public Accountants 
07/01/1998 H 3599 GB 98–264 Educational Facilities 
07/01/1998 H 3651 LB 98–468 Duval Co./School District Personnel 
07/01/1998 H 3659 GB 98–265 Crime Stoppers Trust Fund 
07/01/1998 H 3663 GB 98–401 Jai Alai Permitholders 
07/01/1998 H 3673 GB 98–333 Conservation/Plants & Animals 
07/01/1998 H 3681 GB 98–61 Capital Investment Tax Credits 
07/01/1998 H 3709 GB 98–415 Criminal Justice 
07/01/1998 H 3713 GB 98–335 Firearms–related Licenses 
07/01/1998 H 3737 GB 98–267 Sexual Predators/Notifying Public 
07/01/1998 H 3763 GB 98–268 Cemetery Preservation & Consumer

Act 
07/01/1998 H 3771 GB 98–336 Recreational Lands/Greenways/Trails
07/01/1998 H 3783 GB 98–286 Cigarette Tax/Revenues 
07/01/1998 H 3799 GB 98–300 Community Colleges Facilities 
07/01/1998 H 3855 LB 98–486 Brevard Co./Clam Harvesting 
07/01/1998 H 3901 GB 98–271 Education 
07/01/1998 H 3957 LB 98–491 Greater Orlando Aviation Authority 
07/01/1998* H 4153 GB 98–282 Juvenile Offenders/Boot Camps 
07/01/1998 H 4155 GB 98–416 Tax Exemption/Products For

Livestock 
07/01/1998 H 4167 GB 98–182 Adult Abuse, Neglect & Exploitation 
07/01/1998 H 4181 GB 98–287 Statewide Unified Building Code 
07/01/1998* H 4201 GB 98–422 Appropriations 
07/01/1998 H 4205 GB 98–46 Appropriations Implementing Bill 
07/01/1998 H 4219 GB 98–183 Mutual Aid Agreements 
07/01/1998* H 4259 GB 98–421 Postsecondary Education 
07/01/1998 H 4283 GB 98–400 Fla. Employee Long–Term–Care Plan
07/01/1998* H 4373 GB 98–187 Excise Tax on Documents 
07/01/1998* H 4413 GB 98–342 Revenue Laws/Administration 
07/01/1998 H 4415 GB 98–288 Children’s Health 
07/01/1998 H 4491 GB 98–225 Fla. School District Review TF 
07/01/1998 H 4643 GB 98–378 Family Courts TF/State Courts

System 
07/01/1998 H 4655 GB 98–384 Employee Benefit Trust Fund/DOC 
07/01/1998 H 4657 GB 98–385 Inmate Welfare Trust Fund/DOC 
07/01/1998 H 4659 GB 98–386 Privately Operated Institutions TF 
07/01/1998 H 4661 GB 98–387 Federal Law Enforcement TF/FDLE 
07/01/1998 H 4663 GB 98–388 Criminal Justice Trust Funds 
07/01/1998 H 4713 GB 98–389 Federal Law Enforcement TF/HSMV 
07/01/1998 H 4715 GB 98–390 Federal Law Enforcement TF/DEP 
07/01/1998 H 4717 GB 98–391 Federal Law Enforcement TF/

G&FWFC 
07/01/1998 H 4719 GB 98–392 Federal Law Enforcement TF/DBPR 
07/01/1998 H 4721 GB 98–393 Federal Law Enforcement TF/Agri. 
07/01/1998 H 4723 GB 98–394 Federal Law Enforcement TF/

Military 
07/01/1998 H 4813 GB 98–278 Comptroller’s Fed. Equit. Sharing TF
10/01/1998 S 112 GB 98–8 Public Records/Employee Assistance 
10/01/1998 S 154 GB 98–83 Offenses That Evidence Prejudice 
10/01/1998 S 188 GB 98–12 Transitional Living Facilities 
10/01/1998 S 228 GB 98–66 Health Ins./Cleft–lip & Cleft–palate 
10/01/1998 S 280 GB 98–86 Motor Vehicle & Truck Repair Parts 
10/01/1998 S 312 GB 98–88 Water Resource Management 
10/01/1998 S 358 GB 98–22 Controlled Substances/Public

Housing 
10/01/1998 S 442 GB 98–92 Forensic Client Services 
10/01/1998 S 444 GB 98–93 Criminal Mischief/Graffiti 
10/01/1998 S 540 GB 98–97 Emergency Medical Care Providers 
10/01/1998 S 768 GB 98–39 Sureties/Insurance Dept. (RAB) 
10/01/1998 S 898 GB 98–194 Postconviction/Capital Cases 
10/01/1998 S 1294 GB 98–123 Agricultural Sales 
10/01/1998 S 1330 GB 98–198 Capital Cases/Administration 
10/01/1998* S 1372 GB 98–199 Insurance 
10/01/1998 S 1460 GB 98–133 Amusement Rides 
10/01/1998 S 1462 GB 98–134 Retirement Funds/Municipalities 
10/01/1998 S 1522 GB 98–204 Sentencing 
10/01/1998 S 1540 GB 98–78 Relative–Caregiver Program/CFS

Dept. 
10/01/1998 S 1584 GB 98–79 HMOs/Claims 
10/01/1998 S 1724 GB 98–154 Unemployment Compensation 
10/01/1998 S 1752 GB 98–156 Health Insurance 
10/01/1998 S 1960 GB 98–80 Assisted Living Facilities/Licensure 
10/01/1998* S 2222 GB 98–167 Taxation 
10/01/1998 S 2484 GB 98–170 Fire Prevention & Control 
10/01/1998 H 209 GB 98–294 Sales Tax/Farm Equipment 

EFFEC. BILL TYPE CHAP. MINI−TITLE
DATE NO. NO.

10/01/1998 H 319 GB 98–295 Minority Business Enterprises 
10/01/1998 H 767 GB 98–297 Bad Check Charges 
10/01/1998 H 935 GB 98–410 Legal Process 
10/01/1998 H 1019 GB 98–403 Children & Family Health & Safety 
10/01/1998 H 1083 GB 98–11 UCC/Investment Securities 
10/01/1998 H 1317 GB 98–214 Fraudulent Practices 
10/01/1998 H 1637 GB 98–404 Domestic Violence/Confidentiality 
10/01/1998 H 1639 GB 98–405 Public Records/Domestic Violence 
10/01/1998 H 1727 GB 98–24 Assault & Battery/Code Inspectors 
10/01/1998 H 1903 GB 98–54 Public Records/Fla. Land Sales Div. 
10/01/1998 H 2019 GB 98–25 Children & Family Services 
10/01/1998 H 3007 GB 98–55 Juvenile Substance Abuse Testing 
10/01/1998* H 3145 GB 98–307 Outreach for Pregnant Women Act 
10/01/1998 H 3193 GB 98–261 Homeowners’ Associations 
10/01/1998 H 3261 GB 98–31 State Employee Telecommuting

Program 
10/01/1998 H 3345 GB 98–324 Wrecker Operators/Vehicles &

Vessels 
10/01/1998 H 3487 GB 98–312 Dental Insurance Coverage 
10/01/1998 H 3523 GB 98–245 Landscape Design 
10/01/1998 H 3597 GB 98–6 Family Day Care Homes/Insurance 
10/01/1998 H 3785 GB 98–299 Consumer Protection 
10/01/1998 H 3889 GB 98–270 Motor Vehicle Insurance 
10/01/1998 H 4035 GB 98–338 Adult Family–care Homes 
10/01/1998 H 4059 GB 98–274 Fleeing Law Enforcement Officer 
10/01/1998 H 4065 GB 98–340 Public Accountancy 
10/01/1998 H 4233 GB 98–417 Offense of Murder/Redefined 
10/01/1998 H 4285 LB 98–509 Town of Davie/Corporate Limits 
10/01/1998 H 4287 LB 98–510 Town of Davie/Corporate Limits 
10/01/1998 H 4293 LB 98–513 Town of Davie/Corporate Limits 
10/01/1998 H 4365 GB 98–418 Oriental Medicine/Acupuncture 
10/01/1998 H 4439 GB 98–419 Contracting/Regulation 
10/01/1998 H 4467 LB 98–523 Tindall Hammock Irrigation District 
10/01/1998 H 4469 LB 98–524 South Broward Drainage District 
10/01/1998 H 4799 LB 98–533 Deerfield Beach/Corporate Limits 
12/01/1998 H 1005 GB 98–10 Managed Care/Subscriber Grievances
12/31/1998 H 193 GB 98–293 Corp. Income Tax Credits/Child Care
01/01/1999 S 152 GB 98–188 Governor/Powers & Duties 
01/01/1999* S 1406 GB 98–174 Workers’ Compensation 
01/01/1999 S 1646 GB 98–137 Protection of Children/Teams/

Program 
01/01/1999 S 1800 GB 98–159 Health Insurance 
01/01/1999 H 1093 GB 98–177 Taxation of Homes for the Aged 
01/01/1999 H 1125 GB 98–246 Notaries Public 
01/01/1999 H 1555 GB 98–52 Property Owners/Assessment Notice 
01/01/1999 H 1605 GB 98–53 Ad Valorem Tax/School Districts 
01/01/1999 H 3115 GB 98–178 Ferrets/Rabies Vaccination 
01/01/1999 H 3227 GB 98–262 Substance Abuse Treatment 
01/01/1999 H 3229 GB 98–317 Sales Tax Exempt./Pollution Control 
01/01/1999 H 3327 GB 98–64 Sexually Violent Predator Treatment 
07/01/1999 H 3851 LB 98–484 Pinellas Co./Enclave Annexation 
07/01/1999 H 3853 LB 98–485 Pinellas Co. Industry Council 
07/01/1999 H 4515 GB 98–226 Health Care Practitioner/Credentials 
07/01/2000 S 400 GB 98–91 Florida Single Audit Act 
11/04/2000 H 3449 GB 98–231 Turnpike Controlled Access TF/DOT 
11/04/2000 H 3451 GB 98–232 Toll Facilities Revolving TF/DOT 
11/04/2000 H 3453 GB 98–233 Transportation Disadvantaged TF/

DOT 
11/04/2000 H 3455 GB 98–234 Highway Safety Operating TF/HSMV
11/04/2000 H 3457 GB 98–235 DUI Programs Coordination TF/

HSMV 
11/04/2000 H 3459 GB 98–236 Law Enforcement Trust Fund/HSMV
11/04/2000 H 3461 GB 98–237 Fuel Tax Collection Trust Fund/

HSMV 
11/04/2000 H 3463 GB 98–238 Mobile Home Protection TF/HSMV 
11/04/2000 H 3465 GB 98–239 Grants & Donations Trust Fund/

HSMV 
11/04/2000 H 3467 GB 98–240 Working Capital Trust Fund/HSMV 
11/04/2000 H 3469 GB 98–241 License Tax Collection TF/HSMV 
11/04/2000 H 3471 GB 98–242 Highway Patrol Insurance TF/HSMV
11/04/2000 H 4575 GB 98–344 Criminal Justice Standards TF/DOC 
11/04/2000 H 4577 GB 98–345 Correctional Work Program TF/DOC 
11/04/2000 H 4579 GB 98–346 Fla. Agricultural Exposition TF/DOC 
11/04/2000 H 4581 GB 98–347 Grants & Donations Trust Fund/DOC
11/04/2000 H 4583 GB 98–348 Operating Trust Fund/DOC 
11/04/2000 H 4585 GB 98–349 Sale of Goods & Services Clearing TF
11/04/2000 H 4587 GB 98–350 Capital Collateral TF/Justice Admin. 
11/04/2000 H 4589 GB 98–351 Child Support TF/Justice Admin. 
11/04/2000 H 4591 GB 98–352 State Attorney RICO Trust Fund 
11/04/2000 H 4593 GB 98–353 Consumer Frauds Trust Fund 
11/04/2000 H 4595 GB 98–354 State Attorney’s Forfeiture TF 
11/04/2000 H 4597 GB 98–355 Grants & Donations Trust Fund 

*SEE LAW FOR EXCEPTIONS TO EFFECTIVE DATE
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11/04/2000 H 4599 GB 98-356 Indigent Criminal Defense Trust
Fund 

11/04/2000 H 4601 GB 98–357 Administrative TF/Juvenile Justice 
11/04/2000 H 4603 GB 98–358 Grants & Donations TF/Juv. Justice 
11/04/2000 H 4605 GB 98–359 Juvenile Justice Training Trust Fund
11/04/2000 H 4607 GB 98–360 Social Services Block Grant TF 
11/04/2000 H 4609 GB 98–361 Juvenile Crime Prevention Trust

Fund 
11/04/2000 H 4611 GB 98–362 Criminal Justice Standards TF/FDLE
11/04/2000 H 4613 GB 98–363 Grants & Donations Trust Fund/

FDLE 
11/04/2000 H 4615 GB 98–364 Forfeiture & Investigative TF/FDLE 
11/04/2000 H 4617 GB 98–365 Operating Trust Fund/FDLE 
11/04/2000 H 4619 GB 98–366 Revolving Trust Fund/FDLE 
11/04/2000 H 4621 GB 98–367 Administrative Trust Fund 
11/04/2000 H 4623 GB 98–368 Motor Vehicle Theft Prevention TF 
11/04/2000 H 4625 GB 98–369 Consumer Frauds Trust Fund 
11/04/2000 H 4627 GB 98–370 Crimes Compensation Trust Fund 
11/04/2000 H 4629 GB 98–371 Crime Prevention Revolving TF 

EFFEC. BILL TYPE CHAP. MINI−TITLE
DATE NO. NO.

11/04/2000 H 4631 GB 98–372 Grants & Donations TF/Legal Affairs
11/04/2000 H 4633 GB 98–373 Legal Services TF/Legal Affairs 
11/04/2000 H 4635 GB 98–374 Legal Affairs Revolving Trust Fund 
11/04/2000 H 4637 GB 98–375 Motor Vehicle Warranty Trust Fund 
11/04/2000 H 4639 GB 98–376 Elections Commission Trust Fund 
11/04/2000 H 4641 GB 98–377 Revolving Escrow TF/Legal Affairs 
11/04/2000 H 4645 GB 98–379 Court Education Trust Fund 
11/04/2000 H 4647 GB 98–380 State Mediation & Arbitration TF 
11/04/2000 H 4649 GB 98–381 Grants & Donations TF/State Courts 
11/04/2000 H 4651 GB 98–382 Family Courts TF/State Courts

System 
11/04/2000 H 4653 GB 98–383 Grants & Donations TF/Parole

Comm. 
Contingent H 3637 LB 98–465 Hillsborough County School District 
Contingent H 3965 LB 98–495 Immokalee Water & Sewer District 
Contingent H 4127 LB 98–503 Delray Beach/Downtown

Development 
Contingent H 4821 LB 98–534 Town of Ponte Vedra Beach/Charter

*SEE LAW FOR EXCEPTIONS TO EFFECTIVE DATE


